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Wichtige Hinweise

Diese Anleitung sorgfaltig lesen und aufbewahren. Nur bei fachge-
rechtem Einbau entsprechend dieser Montageanleitung ist die
Sicherheit beim Gebrauch gewéhrleistet. Der Installateur ist fur
das einwandfreie Funktionieren am Aufstellungsort verantwortlich.

Nur eine konzessionierte Fachkraft darf das Gerat anschlieBen.
Vor der Durchfuhrung jeglicher Arbeiten die Stromzufuhr abstellen.

A\ Verletzungsgefahr!

durch scharfe Kanten wéhrend der Installation. Wahrend der Ins-
tallation des Gerates immer Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Umluftweiche montieren
Kaminverblendung demontieren (siehe ,Montageanleitung der
Dunstabzugshaube®).
Umluftweiche in den Haltewinkel einhangen - Bild1.
Schlauch mit den zwei Rohrschellen an Umluftweiche und Luft-
stutzen befestigen - Bild 2.
Schlauch muss straff sein, bei Bedarf kiirzen.
Kaminverblendung montieren (siehe ,Montageanleitung der
Dunstabzugshaube®).
Schlitze der inneren Kaminverblendung nach oben.

Geruchsfilter regenerieren

Um die Geruchsfilterleistung zu gewéhrleisten, regenerieren Sie
den Geruchsfilter bei normalem Betrieb (t&glich circa 1 Stunde)
alle 3-4 Monate.

Sie kénnen den Geruchsfilter in einem handelsiblichen Backofen
regenerieren.

A Verbrennungsgefahr!

Der Geruchsfilter bleibt nach dem Regenerieren lange Zeit heiB.
Den Geruchsfilter direkt nach dem Regenerieren nicht berihren,
sondern abkulhlen lassen.

Den heiBen Geruchsfilter zum AbkuUhlen auf eine hitzebestandige
Unterlage legen.

Hinweise

Der Geruchsfilter kann bis zu 30-mal regeneriert werden und

muss bei normalem Betrieb (téglich circa 1 Stunde) spéatestens

nach 10 Jahren ausgetauscht werden.

Wenn ein regenerierbarer Geruchsfilter herunterfallt, kann die-

ser beschéadigt werden.

Die Beschadigungen sind von auBen nicht immer sichtbar.

Entsorgen und ersetzen Sie den heruntergefallenen regenerier-

baren Geruchsfilter.

Den Geruchsfilter nie mit Reinigern, mit Wasser, in der Geschirr-

spllmaschine oder mit einem nassen Tuch reinigen.

Um das Backblech nicht zu zerkratzen, legen Sie den Geruchs-

filter auf einen Rost.

Den Geruchsfilter bei maximal 200 °C (Umluft [&)) regenerieren.

Den Geruchsfilter nicht mit der Ofenreinigungsfunktion

(Pyrolyse) regenerieren.

Beim Regenerieren des Geruchsfilters kann es zu Geruchsent-

wicklung kommen. Sicherstellen, dass der Raum gut beliftet ist.

Ein Fenster 6ffnen.

Die Fettfilter ausbauen (siehe ,Gebrauchsanleitung der Dunstab-

zugshaube®).

2. Der Geruchsfilter ist schwer, deshalb mit einer Hand unter den
Geruchsfilter fassen und diesen ausbauen.

1.

3. Den Backofen auf maximal 200°C (Umluft [&)) vorheizen.

4. Den Geruchsfilter fir 120 Minuten im Backofen bei maximal
200 °C (Umluft [®)) regenerieren.

5. Sicherstellen, dass der Raum gut belliftet ist. Ein Fenster 6ffnen.
6. Den Geruchsfilter abklihlen lassen.

7. Den Geruchsfilter einsetzen, nach oben klappen und die Lasche
einrasten. Dabei mit einer Hand unter den Geruchsfilter fassen.

8. Die Fettfilter einbauen (siehe ,Gebrauchsanleitung der Dunstab-
zugshaube®).

Important notes

Read these instructions carefully and keep them in a safe place.
Safety during use can only be ensured if the appliance is fitted
correctly according to these installation instructions. The installer
is responsible for ensuring that the appliance operates perfectly at
the point of installation.

The appliance must be connected to the mains only by a licensed
and trained technician.

Before carrying out any type of work, turn off the electricity.
A\ Risk of injury!

From sharp edges during installation. Always wear protective
gloves while installing the appliance.

Installing circulating-air points
Een&o}ve flue duct (see “Installation instructions for the extractor
ood”).
Hook circulating-air points into the fixing bracket — Fig. 1.
Attach hose to circulating air switch and air pipe connector using
two pipe clips — Fig. 2.
Hose must be tight; shorten if required.

Install flue duct (see “Installation instructions for the extractor
hood”).

Slots of the inner flue duct at the top.

Regenerating the odour filter

To guarantee the odour filter power, regenerate the odour filter
with normal use (daily for approx. one hour) every 3—4 months.
You can regenerate the odour filter in a standard oven.

A\ Risk of scalding!

The odour filter remains hot for quite some time after it has been
regenerated. Do not touch the odour filter straight after it has been
regenerated — allow it to cool down.

Leave the hot odour filter to cool down on a heat-resistant surface.

Notes

The odour filter can be regenerated up to 30 times and must be
replaced at least every 10 years with normal use (daily for
approx. one hour).

If a regenerable odour filter falls, it may become damaged.

The damage is not always visible from the outside. Dispose of
and replace down any regenerable odour filters that have fallen.

Never clean odour filters with cleaning products, water, in the
dishwasher or with a damp cloth.

To ensure that you do not scratch the baking tray, place the
odour filter on a wire rack.

Regenerate the odour filter at a maximum of 200 °C

(Hot Air [8)). Do not regenerate the odour filter with the oven
cleaning function (pyrolytic self-clean).

Odours may develop when regenerating the odour filter. Ensure
that the room is well ventilated. Open a window.

.Remove the grease filter (see "Instruction manual for the
extractor hood").

. The odour filter is heavy, therefore, take hold of the odour filter
from underneath with one hand when removing it.

Preheat the oven to a maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air [&)).

Regenerate the odour filter in the oven for 120 minutes at a
maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air [@)).

Ensure that the room is well ventilated. Open a window.
Allow the odour filter to cool down.

Insert the odour filter, swing it up and lock the tab in place. When
you do this, take hold of the odour filter from underneath with one
hand.

8. Fit the grease filter (see "Instruction manual for the extractor
hood").

3.
4.

5.
6.
7.



Viktiga anvisningar

L&s anvisningen noggrant och spara den! Saker anvandning
kréver att inbyggnaden ar utférd fackmassigt enligt
monteringsanvisningen. Installatéren ansvarar for att enheten
fungerar pa uppstéllningsplatsen.

Det ar bara behérig fackman som far ansluta enheten.
Bryt alltid stromtillférseln innan du genomfdr arbeten av alla slag.

A\ Skaderisk!

vid installation pa grund av vassa kanter. Anvand alltid
skyddshandskar vid installation av enheten.

Montera kolfiltermodulen
Demontera beklddnaden (se "Monteringsanvisning till
spisfléakten”).
Fést kolfiltermodulen i féstjarnet — Bild 1.

Féast slangen i kolfiltermodulen och rérstosen med de tva
rérklammorna — Bild 2.

Slangen maste vara spénd, gér den kortare om sa behdvs.

Montera bekladnaden (se "Monteringsanvisning till spisflakten”).

Springorna i den inre beklddnadsdelen ska sitta upptill.

Regenerera osfiltret
Regenerera osfiltret var 3-4 manad vid normalanvéndning (ca
1 timme varje dag) for bibehallen osfilterkapacitet.
Du kan regenerera osfiltret i vanlig ugn.
A\ Risk for brannskador!!
Osfiltret forblir varmt 1angt efter regenereringen. Ror inte osfiltret
direkt efter regenereringen, utan lat det forst svalna ordentligt.
Lat det heta osfiltret svalna pa varmetdligt underlag.
Anvisning
Det gar att regenerera osfiltret upp till 30 ganger och vid

normalanvéndning (ca 1 timme varje dag) maste det bytas inom
10 ar.

Det regenererade osfiltret kan bli skadat om det faller ned.

Skadorna gar inte alltid att se utvéndigt. Omhéanderta och byt
regenererbara osfilter som fallit ned.

Reng6r aldrig osfilter med rengéringsmedel, vatten, diskmaskin
eller vat trasa.

Lagg osfiltret pa galler, annars kan du repa bakplaten.
Regenerera osfiltret pa max. 200°C (varmluft [@]). Regenerera
inte osfiltret med ugnsrengéringsfunktionen (pyrolys).

Det kan lukta en del vid regenereringen av osfiltret. Se till sa att
rummet &r vélventilerat. Oppna fonstret.

. Ta ur metalffiltret (se "Flaktens bruksanvisning”).
. Osfiltret &r tungt, s& héll en hand under nér du tar ur det.
.Férvarm ugnen till max. 200°C (varmluft [&)).

.Regenerera osfiltret i ugn pa max. 200°C (varmluft [&)) i
120 minuter.

Se till s& att rummet &r vélventilerat. Oppna fonstret.
Lat osfiltret svalna.

. Sétt i och fall upp osfiltret och snépp fast fliken.Hall ena handen
under osfiltret.

8. Satt i metallfiltret (se "Fléktens bruksanvisning”).
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Viktige merknader

Les denne bruksanvisningen ngye, og ta vare pa den for senere
bruk. Sikker bruk kan bare garanteres dersom monteringen skjer
pa fagmessig mate i samsvar med denne monteringsveiledningen.
Installateren er ansvarlig for at apparatet fungerer som det skal pa
oppstillingsstedet.

Apparatet méa bare kobles til av godkjente fagfolk.
For alle arbeider ma stramtilfarselen brytes.

A\ Fare for skade!

Pa grunn av skarpe kanter under installasjonen. Bruk alltid
vernehansker under installasjon av apparatet.

Montering av sirkulasjonsspor

Demonteres pipeblenden (se “Monteringsveiledning for
damphetten”).

Sirkulasjonssporet henges inn i holdevinkelen — bilde 1.

Fest slangen med to rgrklammer til sporet for omluft og til
luftstussen — bilde 2.

Slangen mé veere rett, om ngdvendig kan den forkortes.

Monteres pipeblenden (se “Monteringsveiledning for
damphetten”).

Sprekkene pa den indre pipeblenden ma veere oppe.

Regenerere luktfilter

For & sikre at lukftfilteret fungerer godt, bar du regenerere det hver
3—4 maned ved vanlig bruk (ca. 1 time daglig).

Du kan regenerere lukffilteret i en vanlig stekeovn.

A\ Fare for forbrenning!

Luktfilteret er fortsatt varmt lenge etter regenereringen. Ikke bergr
luktfilteret rett etter regenereringen, men la det kjgle seg ned.
Legg det varme lukftfilteret pa et underlag som taler varme.

Merknader

Luktfilteret kan regenereres opptil 30 ganger og ma byttes ut
etter senest 10 ar ved normal bruk (ca. 1 time daglig).

Hvis et regenererbart lukffilter faller ned, kan det bli skadet.

Skadene er ikke alltid synlige utenpa. Kasser og bytt ut det
luktfilteret som har falt ned.

Bruk aldri rengjeringsmiddel, vann, oppvaskmaskin eller en
fuktig klut til & rengjore lukffilteret.

Legg luktfilteret pa en rist slik at du ikke skraper opp
stekebrettet.

Regenerer luktfilteret pa maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft [&)).
Luktfilteret ma ikke regenereres med ovnrengjgringsfunksjonen
(pyrolyse).

Nar luktfilteret regenereres, kan det oppsta lukt. Pase at rommet
er godt ventilert. Apne et vindu.

1. Ta ut fettfiltrene (se "Bruksanvisning for ventilatoren®).

2. Lukffilteret er tungt, derfor ma du ta tak med den ene handen
under luktfilteret og ta det ut.

3. Forvarm stekeovnen til maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft [&)).

4. Regenerer luktfilteret i 120 minutter i stekeovnen pa maks.
200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft [®)).

5.Pase at rommet er godt ventilert. Apne et vindu.
6. La luktfilteret avkjgles.

7. Sett inn luktfilteret, vipp det opp og la tappen klikke pa plass. Nar
du gjer dette, ma du holde handen under luktfilteret.

8. Sett inn fettfiltrene (se "Bruksanvisning for ventilatoren®).

Téarkeita ohjeita

Lue ja séilyta tdma kayttdohje huolellisesti. Vain naiden
asennusohjeiden mukainen ammattitaitoinen asennus takaa
turvallisen kéytén. Asentaja vastaa moitteettomasta toiminnasta
asennuspaikassa.

Laitteen saa liittda vain valtuutettu ammattiasentaja.

Jokaisen huoltotoimenpiteen yhteydessa on laitteesta katkaistava
virta.

A\ Loukkaantumisvaara!

Johtuen terdvista reunoista laitetta asennettaessa. Asennettaessa
kaytettdva suojakasineita.

limavirran ohjaimen asennus
Irrota hormisuojus (katso ,Liesituulettimen asennusohje®).

Aseta ilmavirran ohjain paikalleen kulmaraudan varaan —
kuva 1.

Kiinnitd letku kahdella putkikiristimella ilmanvirran ohjaimeen ja
asennuskaulukseen — kuva 2.

Letkun tulee olla kirealld, lyhenna tarvittaessa.
Asenna hormisuojus (katso ,Liesituulettimen asennusohje®).
Sisemman hormisuojuksen ilmanvaihtoaukot ylds.

Hajusuodattimen regenerointi

Jotta hajusuodattimen teho sailyy hyvand, regeneroi hajusuodatin
tavanomaisessa kaytdssé (paivittain noin 1 tunti) 3 - 4 kuukauden
valein.

Voit regeneroida hajusuodattimen tavanomaisessa uunissa.



A\ Palovammojen vaara!

Hajusuodatin pysyy regeneroinnin jalkeen kauan kuumana. Ala
kosketa hajusuodatinta heti regeneroinnin jalkeen, vaan anna sen
ensin jadhtya riittavasti.

Aseta kuuma hajusuodatin jadhtym&an kuumuutta kestéavélle
alustalle.

Huomautuksia

Hajusuodatin voidaan regeneroida enintdan 30 kertaa, ja se on
vaihdettava tavanomaisessa kéytdssa (paivittdin noin 1 tunti)
viimeistdan 10 vuoden kuluttua.

Hajusuodatin voi vaurioitua, jos se pdasee putoamaan.

Vauriot eivéat ole aina havaittavissa ulkopuolelta. Vaihda ja havita
pudonnut regeneroitavissa oleva hajusuodatin.

Ala puhdista hajusuodatinta puhdistusaineilla, vedell4,
astianpesukoneessa tai méralla liinalla.

Aseta hajusuodatin ritilalle, jotta leivinpelti ei naarmuunnu.

Regeneroi hajusuodatin enintdan lampédtilassa 200 °C
(kiertoilma [®)]). Al regeneroi hajusuodatinta
uuninpuhdistustoiminnolla (pyrolyysi).

Hajusuodattimen regeneroinnin yhteydessé voi muodostua

hajuja. Varmista, ettd huoneessa on hyva tuuletus. Avaa ikkuna.

1.
2.

Irrota rasvasuodatin (ks. "Liesituulettimen kayttéohje").

Hajusuodatin on painava, tartu sen téhden toisella kédella
alhaalta hajusuodattimeen ja ota se pois paikaltaan.

3. Esilammita uuni enintdn lampétilaan 200 °C (kiertoilma [&)).

4.Regeneroi hajusuodatinta 120 minuuttia uunissa enintaan
lampétilassa 200 °C (kiertoilma [&)).

5.Varmista, ettd huoneessa on hyva tuuletus. Avaa ikkuna.
6. Anna hajusuodattimen jaédhtya.

7. Aseta hajusuodatin paikalleen, kdanna yléspéin ja lukitse
kieleke. Tartu talldin toisella k&delld alhaalta hajusuodattimeen.

8. Asenna rasvasuodatin (ks. "Liesituulettimen kayttéohje").

Vigtigt

Laes denne vejledning omhyggeligt igennem, og opbevar den.
Sikkerheden ved brugen af dette apparat kan kun garanteres, hvis
monteringen foretages fagligt korrekt i henhold til anvisningerne i
denne monteringsvejledning. Installataren har ansvaret for, at
apparatet fungerer fejlfrit pa opstillingsstedet.

Apparatet ma udelukkende tilsluttes af en autoriseret fagmand.
Inden der gennemfares noget arbejde skal stramforsyningen
afbrydes.
A\ Fare for kveestelser!
Under installationen pga. skarpe kanter. Under apparatets
installation skal man altid have beskyttelseshandsker pa.
Cirkulationsfering monteres
Demonter aftreeksbeklzedningen (se ,Emheettens
monteringsvejledning®).
Fastger miljgsporet i holdevinklen — Fig. 1.

Fastger slangen til cirkulationsfgring og luftstuds med de to
rarspeendeband — Fig. 2.

Slangen skal veere stram, afkort den efter behov.

Monter aftreeksbeklaedningen (se ,Emheettens
monteringsvejledning®).

Slidserne p& den indvendige aftreeksbeklaedning vender opad.

Regenerere lugtfilter

For at sikre optimal lugtabsorption skal lugtfiltret ved normal drift
(ca. 1 time dagligt) regenereres for hver 3-4 maneder.

Lugtfiltret kan regenereres i en almindelig bageovn.

A\ Fare for forbraending!

Lugtfiltret er meget varmt i lang tid efter regenereringen. Ror ikke
ved lugtfiltret umiddelbart efter regenereringen, men lad det forst
kale tilstraekkeligt af.

Leeg det varme lugtfilter til afkaling pa et varmebestandigt
underlag.

Anvisninger
Lugtfiltret kan regenereres op til 30 gange. Ved normal
anvendelse (ca. 1 time dagligt) skal det udskiftes efter maks.
10 ar.

Hvis det regenererbare lugtfilter falder pa gulvet, kan det blive
beskadiget.

Sadanne beskadigelser er ikke altid synlige udefra. | givet fald
skal det beskadigede regenererbare lugtfilter kasseres og
erstattes med et nyt.

Lugtfiltret ma& aldrig rengeres med renggringsmidler, vand, vade
klude eller i opvaskemaskinen.

Laeg lugtfiltret pa en rist for at undga, at bagepladen bliver ridset.
Lugtfiltret ma maksimalt regenereres ved 200 °C
(cirkulationsluft [@)). Lugtfiltret ma ikke regenereres med
ovnrensefunktionen (pyrolyse).
Der kan opsta lugt i forbindelse med regenereringen af lugtfiltret.
Sgrg for, at rummet er godt ventileret. Luk et vindue op.

1. Afmontering af fedtfilter (se "Brugsanvisningen til emhzaetten®).

2. Lugtfiltret er tungt, hold derfor med den ene hand under lugtfiltret
under afmontagen.

3.Opvarm ovnen til maks. 200°C (cirkulationsluft [&)).

4. Regenerer lugtfiltret i 120 minutter i ovnen ved makimalt 200 °C
(cirkulationsluft [&)).

5.Sgrg for, at rummet er godt ventileret. Luk et vindue op.
6. Lad lugffiltret kale af.

7.Seet lugtfiltret i, klap det op, og lad lasken gé i indgreb.Hold
samtidig med en hand under lugtfiltret.

8. Montering af fedftfiltre (se "Brugsanvisningen til emhaetten®).

Consejos y advertencias

Leer con atencidn estas instrucciones y conservarlas. Solamente
un montaje profesional conforme a estas instrucciones de montaje
puede garantizar un uso seguro del aparato. El instalador es
responsable del funcionamiento perfecto en el lugar de
instalacion.

El aparato solo ha de ser conectado por un técnico autorizado.
Antes de realizar cualquier trabajo se ha de cortar el suministro
eléctrico.

A\ iPeligro de lesiones!

por bordes afilados durante la instalacién. Utilizar siempre guantes
de proteccidén durante la instalacion del aparato.

Montar el desvio de circulacion de aire
Desmontar la cobertura de la chimenea (ver las «Instrucciones
de montaje par a la campana de extraccion de vahos»).
Enganchar el desvio de circulacion de aire en el angulo
de sujecion — Figura 1.
Sujetar la manguera mediante la abrazadera correspondiente
en el desvio de circulacién de aire y el tubo — Fig. 2.
La manguera debe estar tensa. Acortarla si hiciera falta.
Montar la cobertura de la chimenea (ver las «Instrucciones de
montaje par a la campana de extraccidon de vahos»).
Lasbranuras del revestimiento interior de la chimenea van hacia
arriba.

Regenerar el filtro desodorizante

Para asegurar la potencia del filtro desodorizante, con un
funcionamiento normal (aprox. 1 hora diaria), regenerar el filtro
cada 3-4 meses.

El filtro desodorizante puede regenerarse en un horno
convencional.

A\ iPeligro de quemaduras!

El filiro desodorizante permanece caliente durante un tiempo
prolongado tras su regeneracion. No tocar directamente el filtro
desodorizante tras su regeneracion; dejar que se enfrie.
Colocar el filtro desodorizante caliente sobre una superficie
resistente al calor para que se enfrie.



Notas

El filiro desodorizante puede regenerarse hasta 30 veces y, con
un uso normal (de aprox. 1 hora al dia), debe sustituirse a mas
tardar al cabo de 10 afos.

Si un filtro desodorizante regenerable se cae, puede dafarse.
Los dafios no siempre seran visibles por fuera. Desechar y
reemplazar el filtro desodorizante regenerable que se ha caido.

No limpiar nunca los filtros desodorizantes con agua, en el
lavavajillas o con un trapo humedo.

Para no rayar la bandeja de horno, colocar el filtro
desodorizante sobre una parrilla.

Regenerar el filtro desodorizante a 200 °C como maximo
(recirculacién de aire [@)). No regenerar el filtro desodorizante

con la funcién de limpieza del horno (limpieza pirolitica).

Es posible que se produzcan olores durante la regeneracion del
filtro desodorizante. Asegurarse de que la estancia esté bien
ventilada. Abrir una ventana.

1. Desmontar el filtro antigrasa (véase «Instrucciones de uso de la
campana extractora»).

2. El filtro desodorizante pesa: se recomienda poner una mano
debajo y retirarlo.

3. Precalentar el horno a una temperatura maxima de 200 °C
(circulacion de aire [@)).

4. Regenerar el filtro desodorizante en el horno a 200 °C como
méaximo (circulacién de aire [@)) durante 120 minutos.

5. Asegurarse de que la estancia esté bien ventilada. Abrir una
ventana.

6. Dejar enfriar el filtro desodorizante.

7.Colocar el filtro desodorizante, plegarlo hacia arriba y encajar la
lenglieta.Agarrar por debajo el filtro desodorizante con una
mano.

8. Montar el filtro antigrasa (véase «Instrucciones de uso de la
campana extractora»).

Indicacoes importantes

Leia atentamente e guarde estas instrugées. Apenas se a
montagem for realizada de forma tecnicamente correcta, em
conformidade com estas instru¢cdes de montagem, se pode
garantir a seguranga durante a utilizagéo. O instalador é
responsavel pelo funcionamento correcto no local de instalacéo.

O aparelho s6 pode ser ligado por um técnico autorizado.
Desligar a alimentagéo eléctrica antes de realizar quaisquer
trabalhos.

/\ Perigo de ferimentos!

devido a cantos pontiagudos durante a instalagéo. Usar sempre
luvas de proteccao durante a instalagdo do aparelho.

Montagem do separador da circulagcao de ar
Desmontar o painel decorativo da chaminé (ver «Instrugdes de
Montagem do exaustor»).

Suspender o separador da circulagédo de ar no angulo

de fixagéo — Fig. 1.

Fixar o tubo flexivel com as duas bracadeiras no separador

de circulagdo de ar e no bocal de admisséo de ar — Fig. 2.

O tubo flexivel tem que estar esticado, se necessario, encurtar.

Montar o painel decorativo da chaminé (ver «Instrucées
de Montagem do exaustor»).
Ranhuras do painel decorativo interior da chaminé para cima.

Regenerar o filtro de odores

Para garantir o desempenho do filtro de odores, com uma
utilizagdo normal (aprox. 1 hora por dia), regenere o filtro todos os
3-4 meses.

Pode regenerar o filtro de odores num forno disponivel no
mercado.

A\ Perigo de queimaduras!

O filtro de odores permanece quente durante muito tempo apds a
regeneragdo. N&o toque no filtro de odores logo apds a
regeneracao, deixe-o arrefecer.

Coloque o filtro de odores quente sobre uma base resistente ao
calor, para o arrefecer.

Notas

O filtro de odores pode ser regenerado até 30 vezes e tem de
ser substituido, o mais tardar, apds 10 anos no caso de uma
utilizagdo normal (diariamente cerca de 1 hora).

No caso de queda, os filtros de odores regeneraveis podem
ficar danificados.

Os danos nem sempre séo visiveis a partir do exterior. Elimine e
substitua o filtro regeneravel que sofreu a queda.

Nunca limpe o filtro de odores com produtos de limpeza, agua,
na maquina de lavar nem com um pano molhado.

Para n&o riscar o tabuleiro, coloque o filtro de odores numa
grelha.

Regenere o filtro de odores a 200 °C no maximo (ar circulante
[®)). Nao regenere o filtro de odores na fungéo de limpeza do
forno (limpeza pirolitica).

Durante a regeneracéo do filtro de odores, pode ocorrer a
formacéao de odores. Certifique-se de que o espaco se encontra
bem arejado. Abra uma janela.

1. Desmonte os filtros de gorduras (consulte "Manual de instrucdes
do exaustor").

2.0 filtro de odores € pesado, por isso, segure com uma m&o por
baixo deste e desmonte-o.

3. Pré-aqueca o forno no méximo a 200 °C (ar circulante[®).

4. Regenere o filtro de odores durante 120 minutos no forno, no
maximo a 200 °C (ar circulante [@)).

5. Certifique-se de que o espago se encontra bem arejado. Abra
uma janela.

6. Deixe arrefecer o filtro de odores.

7.Coloque o filtro de odores, vire-o para cima e engate a patilha.
Para tal, segure com uma méo por baixo do filtro de odores.

8. Monte os filtros de gorduras (consulte "Manual de instru¢des do
exaustor").

Recommandations importantes

Lire attentivement cette notice et la conserver soigneusement.
Seulement en cas d'encastrement correct selon cette notice de
montage, la sécurité est garantie lors de l'utilisation. Le monteur
est responsable du fonctionnement correct sur le lieu ou I'appareil
est installé.

Seul un spécialiste agréé est habilité a raccorder I'appareil.
Avant tout travail, couper I'alimentation électrique.

A\ Risque de blessure !

pendant l'installation a cause des arétes vives. Pendant
I'installation de I'appareil, toujours porter des gants de protection.

Monter le clapet aiguillant sur le mode Recyclage
de l'air
Démontez le capot de cheminée (voir la « Notice de montage de
la hotte aspirante »).

Accrochez le clapet aiguilleur dans la corniere de retenue —
Figure 1.

Fixez le flexible a I'aide de deux colliers contre I'aiguillage d’air
et le manchon a air — Figure 2.
Le flexible doit étre tendu ; raccourcissez-le si nécessaire.

Montez le capot de cheminée (voir la « Notice de montage de la
hotte aspirante »).

Les ouies du capot intérieur de cheminée regardent vers le haut.

Régénérer le filtre a odeurs

Afin de garantir les performances du filtre a odeurs, régénérez le
filtre & odeurs tous les 3-4 mois en fonctionnement normal
(environ 1 heure par jour).

Vous pouvez régénérer le filtre a odeurs dans un four usuel du
commerce.

A\ Risque de bralure !

Le filtre & odeurs reste longtemps chaud aprés sa régénération.
Ne pas le toucher directement aprés sa régénération, laisser
d'abord le filtre refroidir.

Pour le laisser refroidir, déposer le filtre & odeurs chaud sur un
support résistant a la chaleur.



Remarques
Le filtre a odeurs peut étre régénéré jusqu'a 30 fois et doit étre
remplacé au plus tard aprés 10 années d'utilisation en
fonctionnement normal (environ 1 heure par jour).

Si un filtre a odeurs régénérable tombe, il peut étre endommagé.

Les dégats ne sont pas toujours visibles de I'extérieur. Mettez le
filtre & odeurs tombé au rebut et remplacez-le.
Ne nettoyez jamais le filtre a odeurs avec des détergents, de
I'eau, dans le lave-vaisselle, ni avec un chiffon humide.
Pour éviter de rayer la plaque a pétisserie, placez le filtre a
odeurs sur une grille.
Régénérez le filire a odeurs a une température maximale
200 °C (chaleur ventilée [®)). Ne régénérez pas le filtre & odeurs
avec la fonction de nettoyage du four (pyrolyse).
La régénération du filtre a odeurs peut entrainer un dégagement
d'odeur. Assurez-vous que la piéce est bien ventilée. Ouvrez
une fenétre.

1.Démontez le filtre & graisse métallique (voir la « Notice
d'utilisation de la hotte aspirante »).

2. Le filtre a odeurs est lourd : placez par conséquent une main
sous le filtre a odeurs et démontez-le.

3. Préchauffez le four & 200°C maximum (chaleur ventilée [®)).

4.Régénérez le filtre a odeurs pendant 120 minutes au four a
200 °C maximum (chaleur ventilée [@)).

5. Assurez-vous que la piéce est bien ventilée. Ouvrez une fenétre.

6. Laissez refroidir le filtre & odeurs.

7.Mettez en place le filtre a odeurs, rabattez-le vers le haut et
enclenchez la patte. Saisissez le filtre a odeurs par le bas avec
une main.

8. Montez le filtre a graisse métallique (voir la « Notice d'utilisation
de la hotte aspirante »).

Belangrijke aanwijzingen

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door en bewaar hem
goed. Alleen als de inbouw op deskundige wijze en conform dit
installatievoorschrift wordt uitgevoerd, is de veiligheid bij het
gebruik gegarandeerd. De installateur is verantwoordelijk voor een
goede werking op de plaats van opstelling.

Alleen een daartoe bevoegd vakman mag het apparaat aansluiten.

V66r alle werkzaamheden aan het apparaat dient het apparaat
spanningsvrij te worden gemaaki.
A\ Risico van letsel!

tijdens de installatie door scherpe randen. Draag tijdens de
installatie van het apparaat altijd veiligheidshandschoenen.

Luchtgeleider monteren
Schoorsteenafscherming demonteren (zie ,Montagehandleiding
van de afzuigkap”).
Luchtgeleider in de bevestigingshoek hangen — afb. 1.

Slang met de twee buisklemmen bevestigen aan de
luchtgeleider en het luchtafvoeraansluitstuk — afb. 2.

De slang moet strak staan, eventueel inkorten.

Schoorsteenafscherming monteren (zie ,Montagehandleiding
van de afzuigkap”).

Sleuven van het binnenste schoorsteenafschermstuk wijzen
naar boven.

Geurfilter regenereren

Regenereer om de prestaties van het geurfilter te waarborgen het
geurfilter bij normaal gebruik (ca. 1 uur per dag) elke 3-
4 maanden.

U kunt het geurfilter in een gewone oven regenereren.
A\ Gevaar voor verbranding!
De geurfilter blijft na het regenereren lang heet. De geurfilter direct
na het regenereren niet aanraken, maar laten afkoelen.
De hete geurfilter om af te koelen op een hittebestendige
onderlaag leggen.
Aanwijzingen
Het geurfilter kan tot maximaal 30 maal worden geregenereerd

en moet bij normaal gebruik (dagelijks ca. 1 uur) uiterlijk na
10 jaar worden vervangen.

Wanneer een regenereerbaar geurfilter naar beneden valt, kan
deze beschadigd raken.

De beschadigingen zijn van buiten niet altijd zichtbaar. Voer het
gevallen geurfilter af en vervang het.

Het geurfilter nooit reinigen met schoonmaakmiddelen, met
water, in de vaatwasmachine of met een natte doek.

Om krassen op de bakplaat te voorkomen, legt u het geurfilter
op een rooster.

Het geurfilter bij maximaal 200 °C (circulatielucht [&])

regenereren. Het geurfilter niet met de ovenreinigingsfunctie
(pyrolyse) regenereren.

Bij het regenereren van de geurfilter kan het tot geurontwikkeling
komen. Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte goed is geventileerd. Open
een raam.

1. De vetfilters demonteren (zie ,gebruiksaanwijzing van de
afzuigkap®).

2. Het geurfilter is zwaar, daarom één hand onder het geurfilter
houden en dit uitbouwen.

3. De oven op maximaal 200°C (circulatielucht [&]) voorverwarmen.

4. Geurfilter in de voorverwarmde oven bij maximaal 200 °C
(circulatielucht [®]) gedurende 120 minuten regenereren.

5.Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte goed is geventileerd. Open een raam.
6. Laat het geurfilter afkoelen.

7. Het geurfilter plaatsen, naar boven klappen en de vergrendeling
vastklikken. Hierbij een hand onder het geurfilter houden.

8. De vetfilters inbouwen (zie ,gebruiksaanwijzing bij de
afzuigkap®).

Avvertenze importanti

Leggere attentamente e conservare queste Istruzioni per l'uso.
Solo un montaggio in accordo con le relative istruzioni puo
garantire un utilizzo sicuro dell'apparecchio. L'installatore €
responsabile del corretto funzionamento nel luogo di installazione.

L'allacciamento dell'apparecchio deve essere effettuato
esclusivamente da un tecnico qualificato e autorizzato.

Staccare I'alimentazione di corrente prima di procedere ad ogni
tipo di intervento.
A\ Pericolo di lesioni!

Causato durante l'installazione da bordi affilati. Indossare sempre
guanti di protezione durante l'installazione dell'apparecchio.

Montaggio del deflettore aria
Smontare il rivestimento del camino (ved. «Istruzioni d’'uso della
cappa di aspirazione del vapore»).
Agganciare il deflettore aria all’angolare di supporto — Figura 1.

Fissare il tubo flessibile con due fascette stringitubo a deflettore
aria e bocchettone aria — Figura 2.

Il tubo flessibile deve essere teso, eventualmente accorciarlo.

Montare il rivestimento del camino (ved. «Istruzioni d’'uso della
cappa di aspirazione del vapore»).

Fessure del rivestimento interno del camino verso I'alto

Rigenerazione del filtro odori

Per garantire |la prestazione del filtro antiodore, in caso di esercizio
normale (1 ora al giorno) rigenerarlo ogni 3-4 mesi.

E possibile rigenerare il filtro antiodore in un forno tradizionale.

A\ Pericolo di ustioni!

Dopo la rigenerazione il filtro odori rimane caldo a lungo. Non
toccare il filtro odori subito dopo la rigenerazione, ma lasciarlo
raffreddare.

Riporre il filtro odori caldo su una superficie resistente al calore
affinché si raffreddi.
Avvertenze

In caso di esercizio normale (circa 1 ora al giorno), i filtri
antiodore possono essere rigenerati fino a 30 volte e sostituiti al
massimo dopo 10 anni.

Se un filtro antiodore rigenerabile cade pud danneggiarsi.

I danni non sono sempre visibili dall'esterno. Smaltire e sostituire
il filtro antiodore rigenerabile caduto.

Non pulire mai il filtro antiodore con detergenti, con acqua, in
lavastoviglie o con un panno bagnato.

Per non graffiare la teglia, collocare il filtro antiodore sulla griglia.
Rigenerare il filtro antiodore a una temperatura massima di 200°
(ricircolo d'aria [@)). Non rigenerare il filtro antiodore con la
funzione di pulizia forno (pirolisi).

La rigenerazione del filtro antiodore pud causare la formazione
?i odtori. Assicurarsi che la stanza sia ben arieggiata. Aprire una
inestra.



1. Rimuovere il filtro per grassi (vedere "Istruzioni per l'uso della
cappa di aspirazione").

2.1l filtro antiodore €& pesante, pertanto afferrare con una mano il
filtro antiodore da sotto e smontarlo.

3. Preriscaldare il forno portandolo a una temperatura massima di
200 °C (ricircolo d'aria [@)).

4.Rigenerare il filtro antiodore in forno per 120 minutj a una
temperatura massima di 200 °C (ricircolo d'aria [@)).

5. Assicurarsi che la stanza sia ben arieggiata. Aprire una finestra.

6. Lasciar raffreddare il filtro antiodore.

7.Inserire il filiro antiodore, piegarlo verso l'alto e innestare la
linguetta. Con una mano, afferrare il filtro antiodore da sotto.

8. Installare il filtro per grassi (vedere "Istruzioni per l'uso della
cappa di aspirazione").

ZNUAVTIKEG UTTOBEIEEIQ

AIoB&OTE QUTEG TIG 00NYieg TIPOOEKTIKE Kol pUAGETE TIG. Mdvo og
TTEPITITWON OWOTHG EYKATAOTAONG CUUPWVO Je QUTEC TIG 0dnyieg
TOTOOETNONG EEXOPANICETON N XOPAAEIR KT TN Xprion. O
EYKOTOOTATNG €ival UTTeUBUVOG yia TNV &yoyn AeiToupyia oTn B€on
TOTTOBETNONG.

Movo évag adelouxog TEXVIKOG EMITPETTETAI VO OUVOETE! Tr GUOKEUN).

Mpiv TNV ekTéAEDN OTTOIODNTTOTE EPYATIAG KAEIVETE TNV TIXPOXN)
PeUPATOG.

A Kivduvog TpaupaTicpou!

ATIO TIG KOPTEPEG OKHUEG KATA TN SIXPKEIX TNG eyKaT&OTOONG. KOT&
TN SIGPKEIT TNG EYKATROTAONG TNG OUCKEUNG POPATE TIGVTOTE
TIPOOTOTEUTIKX YAVTICK.

ZuvapHOAOYNON TNG EMEVIUCNG KAMIVAIOG
AmoouvappohoynaTe Tnv emevouon TNG KapIvadag (BA. "Odnyieg
TOTTOOETNONG TOU AImopPoPNTHPX’”).

AvOpTNOTE TNV EKTPOTI GVOKUKAOUPEVOU BEPD OTN YWVIK
ouykpaTnong — Eikova 1.

3TEPEWOTE TOV EUKOUTTO CWANVX e TOoug dUO KOMIEDEG CWANVWY
OTNV EKTPOTII AVAKUKAOULEVOU OEPT KOl TO OTOHIO OEPT —
Eikova 2.

O eUKOUTITOG OWAAVOG TIPETTE! VO EIVOIl TEVTWHEVOG, OV XPeIdleTal
KOVTUVETE TOV.

ZuvappoloynoTe Tnv emévduon TNG KopIvadag (BA. "Odnyieg
TOTIOOETNONG TOU AIMOPPOPNTHPC”).

ZXIOUEG TIC EOWTEPIKNG EMEVOUONG KAMIVAIOG TTPOG TA TTAVW.

Avayévvnon Tou QiATPOU OGHWV

Mo vor eE0QONOTE] N AMO500N Tou GPIATOOU 0CUMV, GVOYEVVNOTE TO

QIATPO OOP®V OTNV KAVOVIKI AeIToupyia (KaOnuepIva Trepimou 1 mpa)

K&Be 3-4 pnveq.

MriopeiTe va avayevvioeTe TO GIATPO OOU®V 0" Evav OUVNOICHEVO

poupvo.

A Kivéuvog eykaupaTog!

To QIANTPO OOPOV PET TNV OVAYEVVNOT TTPOHEVEI YIX TIOAU XpOVO

KQWUTO. Mnv ayyieTe TO QIATPO OOPWV ATEUBEING PET TNV

QVAYEVVNON, GAE QPrOTE TO V& KPUWGEL.

TomoBeTHOTE TO KAUTO QIATPO OOV YIX VX KPUWOEI TIAVW 08 HICK

OVOEKTIKN OTN OepUOTNTA EMPAVEIX EVATTOOEDNG.

Ymodei&eig

To @iATPo 0opWV prTopei var avayevvnOei pexpl Kai 30 pOopPES KAl

TIPETTEI VOl QVTIKATOOTAOE OE TTEPITITWON KAVOVIKNG AgIToupyiag

(kaOnuepPIVG TTEPITTOU T WPX) TO XPYOTEPO PETE amtd 10 Xpovia.

E&v méoel KATW £va AvayEVVIOINO PIATPO OCHGV, PTIopei AuTO Vo

urrooTei {nuId.

O1 nuigg de paivovTal TTAVTOTE OO £€w. ATTOGUPETE KAl

QVTIKOTAOTIOTE TO TIEGHEVO KATW OVOYEVVIGIUO GIATPO OCHWV.

Mnv Ka@apileTe TTOTE TO QIATPO OOPWV PE VEPO, OTO TIAUVTIIPIO

METWV 1] He EVA UYpPO TTaWVi.

Mot va pn YpoToouvioeTe To TaYi, TOTTOOETNOTE TO PIATPO OOHOV

0€ HIX OXOPOL.

AvayevvroTe To QIATPO 00HGV TO TTOAU oToug 200 °C

(avakukhopopia agpar [)). Mnv avayevvhGETE To GIATPO 0CHGV pE

TN AeIToupyia KAOXPICHOU Ppoupvou (TTupoAuan).

Koo TV avayevvnon Tou QIATPOU OOUGV PTToPEi Vo

dnuioupynBouUv oopég. BeBaiwbeiTe, 0TI To dwpdTIo aepileTa

KOA&. AvoiTe €va Tap&Oupo.

AgaipéoTe Ta QIATpa Airoug (BAEme "OBnyieg xpriong Tou

armoppopnTHPA”).

2. To pikTpo oopwv eival Bapu, yI' AUTO THIAOTE PE TO EVA XEPI KATW
QIO TO PIATPO OOUWV KA GPAIPETTE TO.

3. MpobeputveTe Tov PoUPVO TIOAU oToug 200 °C (avaKukhogopia
agpa [@).

1.
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4. AvayevvnoTe To QIATPO 0op®V yia 120 AeTT& GTOV pOUPVO TO TTOAU
oTouc 200 °C (avokukhogopia agpat [@)).

5. BeBaiwdeite, 0TI TO dWPATIO aepileTal KOAG. AVOIETe Eva
ap&Oupo.

6. AproTe TO PIATPO OOPWY VO KPUWOEI.

7. TomoBeTOTE TO PIATPO OOPWY, ONKWOTE TO TIPOC T TTAVW KA
aopahioTe TN YAwooo.[ 1" auTd TIGOTE Pe To EVa XEPI KATW OO TO
PIATPO OOpWV.

8. ToroBeTroTe Tt QiATPa Aittoug (BAETe "Odnyieg xpriong Tou
amoppoPnTNEA”).

Onemli uyarilar

Bu kilavuzu dikkatlice okuyunuz ve saklayiniz. Ancak cihazin
montaji bu montaj talimatinda tarif edilen sekilde, usulline uygun
olarak yapilmigsa cihazin kullaniminda guvenlik garantisi
verilmistir. Cihazin kuruldugu yerde kusursuz ¢alismasindan
montaji yapan kisi sorumludur.

Cihazin baglantisini sadece egitimli bir uzman yapabilir.

Her tarlG calismalara baslamadan énce elektrik baglantisini kesin.
A\ Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Kurulum esnasinda keskin kenarlar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi
vardir. Cihazin kurulum galismalari boyunca daima koruyucu
eldivenler kullanin.

Dolasimli hava citasinin monte edilmesi
Baca kaplamasini séklniz (bakiniz "Aspiratérin montaj
kilavuzu”).
Dolasimli hava ¢itasini tutma kdsebendine takiniz — Resim 1.
Hortumu iki boru bilezigi ile dolagimli hava Unitesine
sabitleyiniz — Resim 2.
Hortum gergin olmahdir, gerekirse kisaltiniz.

Baca kaplamasini monte ediniz (bakiniz "Aspiratériin montaj
kilavuzu”).

ic baca kaplamasinin delikleri yukari dogru olmalidir.

Koku filtresi rejenerasyonu

Koku filtresi performansini garanti altina almak icin koku filtresini
normal isletimde (giinde yaklasik 1 saat) her 3-4 ayda bir
tazeleyiniz.

Koku filtresini piyasada satilan herhangi bir firinda
tazeleyebilirsiniz.
A\ Yanma tehlikesi!

Koku filtresi, rejenerasyon sonrasinda uzunca bir slre sicak kalir.
Koku filtresine rejenerasyondan hemen sonra dokunmayiniz, énce
sogumasini bekleyiniz.
Sicak koku filtresini sogumasi icin i1stya dayanikli bir althgin
Uzerine koyunuz.
Bilgiler

Koku filtresi 30 defaya kadar tazelenebilir ve normal isletimde

(glinde yaklasik 1 saat) en ge¢ 10 yil sonra degistiriimesi
gerekKlidir.

Tazelenebilir bir koku filtresi yere diserse, filtre hasar gérebilir.
Hasarlar her zaman disaridan gériinmeyebilir. Yere diisen,
tazelenebilir koku filtresini imha ediniz ve degistiriniz.

Koku filtresini asla deterjanlarla, suyla, bulasik makinesinde
veya islak bezle temizlemeyiniz.

Firin tepsisini ¢cizmemek igin, koku filtresini bir 1zgara tzerine
yerlestiriniz.

Koku filtresi maksimum 200 °C (dolasimli hava [&])
tazelenmelidir. Koku filtresini firin temizleme fonksiyonu (piroliz)
ile tazelemeyiniz.

Koku filtresinin tazelenmesi sirasinda koku olusumu gérulebilir.
Odanin iyi havalandirildigindan emin olunuz. Bir pencere aginiz.

Yag filtresini séklniz (bkz. "Aspiratdr kullanim kilavuzu").

Koku filtresi agirdir, bu nedenle bir elinizle koku filtresini alttan
tutunuz ve filtreyi sékiniiz.

Firini maksimum 200°C (hava dolasimi [@)) sicaklikta 6n
Isitmaya tabi tutunuz.

4.Koku filtresini firirnda 120 dakika stireyle maksimum 200 °C'de
(dolagimli hava [®)) tazeleyiniz.

5. Odanin iyi havalandinldigindan emin olunuz. Bir pencere aginiz.
6. Koku filtresini sogumaya birakiniz.

7.Koku filtresini yerlestiriniz, yukari dogru katlayiniz ve kulagi
yerine yerlestiriniz. Bu sirada bir elinizle koku filtresinin altindan
tutunuz.

8.Yag filtresini takiniz (bkz. "Aspiratdr kullanim kilavuzu").

1.
2.

3.



BaxHble yKaszaHUA

BHuMaTensHo npoyntanTe AaHHYH MHCTPYKLUMIO U COXpaHuUTe eé.
BesonacHocTb aKcnyaTaumm rapaHTMpyeTcA TONbKO Npu
KBanMduuupoBaHHoi cOopKe ¢ cobntoaeHnemM JaHHON UHCTPYKLMUKU MO
MOHTaXy. 3a 6e3ynpeyHocTb GYHKUMOHUPOBAHWA OTBETCTBEHHOCTb
HeCE&T MOHTEp.

MoakntoyeHne npubéopa A0MKEH MPOU3BOAUTL TONBKO
YNOMHOMOYEHHbIW CNeLUnanucT.

Mepea npoBeseHWeM Mtobbix paboThl BeIKAOYATL NoJady
3NIEKTPUYECKOro TOKA.

A\ OnacHocTb TpaBm!

Co CTOPOHBI OCTPLIX KPOMOK MK ycTaHoBKe. MNpu ycTaHoBKe npubopa
BCeraa HazesainTe 3aluuTHbIe NepyaTku.

MoHTax nepexongHWKa AnAa pexuma LMpKynauuu

CHUMUTE OBLUMBKY BbITAXKHOW TPYObI (CM. «MHCTPYKUMA MO
MOHTaXKY BbITAXKKN»).

BcTaBbTe NepexoHnK AnA peXxMma LMPKYNALMKU B KpeneXkHble
YrOJIKM — PUCYHOK 1.

MpuKpenuTe LWNaHr ¢ NOMOLLbIO ABYX TPYOHBIX 3aXKUMOB

K MepexXoaHWKy AnA peXxuma UMPKYNALMU U BO3AYLLHOMY
naTpy6Ky — PUCYHOK 2.

LLInaHr nomkeH BblTb HATAHYTLIM, YKOPOTUTE €ro

np1 HeoBXoAUMOCTH.

YcTaHoBHUTE Ha MEeCTO OBLLMBKY BbITAXKHOW

TPYObl (CM. «MHCTPYKLMA MO MOHTaXKY BbITAXKM»).

Mpopesn BO BHYTPeHHEN OBLLMBKE BbITAYXKHOW TPYObl HanpaBneHsl
BBEpPX.

PereHepauua nornoTutenda sanaxos

Y106kl 06eCcneunTb HaANEKaLLMIA YPOBEHb HENTPaNM3aUmMK 3anaxos,
npu HOpManbHOW 3Kcryataumu (exxeaHeBHO NpUM. B Teu. 1 yaca)
HeoBX0AMMO NpUM. Kaxxable 3—4 MecALa NPOBOAUTL PEreHepaumio
nornoTuTene sanaxos.

HonyckaeTtcA pereHepauuA NornoTUTENA 3anaxoB B 06bIYHOM
AyX0BOM LUIKagy.

/\ OnacHocTb oxora!

Mocne pereHepaumny NornoTUTENb 3anaxoB OCTAETCA rOPAYUM B

TeyeHune AONroro BpeMeHu. He npukacantech K NOrNoTUTENIO 3anaxos

cpasy rnocrne pereHepauuu, JaiTe emMy OCTbITb.

LnA ocTelBaHWA NONOXUTE MNOrNOTUTENb 3aNaxoB Ha XapOoMnpPOYHyHo

NoACTaBKYy.

YKasaHus
PereHepauuto nornoTutena 3anaxos MOXXHO nposoauTb A0 30 pas,
NPy HOpMasbHOM 3KCMyaTaUuu (€XXeAHEBHO NPUM. B TEYEHWE
1 yaca). MornoTuTenu 3anaxoB Noanexar 3aMeHe He pexe, Yem
pa3 B 10 ner.
ManeHne MOXKET NPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHWUIO pereHepupyemoro
NornoTUTENA 3anaxos.
3T NoBpeXKAEHNUA He BCeraa BUAHbI CHAPYXXu YnasLuve
pereHepupyemble NOorfoTUTENN 3anaxoB He06X0AMMO
YyTUNU3NPOBATb, @ Ha UX MECTO CTaBUTb HOBbIE.
Hukoraa He ounwaiTe NOrnoTUTENb 3anaxoB C MOMOLLbIO YUCTALLMX
CPeACTB, BOAbI, B MOCYAOMOEYHON MaLUMHE UK BAXKHOW TPAMNKOW.
UTto6bl NpoTHBEHb He nouapanasncd, Nof0XKUTe NornoTUTeNb
3anaxoB Ha peLueTKy.
PereHepauuna nornotutena 3anaxos npowsaocn npu Makc.
Temnepatype 200 °C (B perkume KoHseKumuu [@)). MponasoanTs
pereHepaumio NOrnoTUTENA 3anaxoB NPU BKIIKOYEHHOW QYHKLMK
MUPOSIUTUYECKON OUYUCTKM 3anpeLleHo.
MNpwv pereHepaunn NOrnoOTUTENA 3aNaxoB BO3MOXHO MOAB/IEHWE
3anaxa. Y6eautechb, 4to NOMELLEHWUE XOPOLLO NPOBETPEHO.
OTKpo¥iTe OKHO.

1. CHuMmHTE >KnpoynasnusatoLLmnii GunbTp (CM. «PykoBoACTBO Mo
KCMyaTaunm BbITAXKKK»).

2. MornoTtntens 3anaxoB TAXENbIH. CHUMaKNTe ero, NpUAEPIKMBaA 3a
HUXXHIOKO YacTb PYKOM.

3. Pasorpeiite ayxosoi Wwkad Ao makc. Temnepatypsl 200°C (B
peXxuMe KoHBeKLnK [@)).

4.TlornoTtutenb 3anaxoB pereHepupyeTcA B yXOBOM LWKady B
Teuenune 120 MuHYT Npu Makc. Temnepatype 200 °C (B pexxvume
KOHBeKLMK (@)

5.Y6eautecnb, 4TO NOMELLEHWE XOPOLLO NpoBeTpeHo. OTKPOMITE OKHO.

6. [laitiTe nornoTuTento 3anaxosB OCTbITb.

7.BcraBbTe MOroTUTeb 3anaxoB, OTKUHLTE BBEPX U 3aLUENKHUTE
nanky. npuaepXXunBan ero 3a HUXKHIOK YacTb PYKOK.

8. YcraHoBuWTE >XMpoynasnmBaroLwmnii Gunbtp (CM. «PykoBOACTBO No
3KCNNyaTaunn BbITAXKKM»).

Olulised markused

Lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt Iabi ja hoidke alles. Turvaline
kasutamine on tagatud ainult siis, kui paigaldamine toimub
vastavalt paigaldusjuhendile. Paigaldatud seadme veatu t66 eest
vastutab paigaldaja.

Seadet voib gaasivarustusega Uhendada ainult asjaomase
kvalifikatsiooniga tehnik.

Enne mis tahes t66de teostamist lilitage vool vélja.
A\ Vigastuste oht!

teravate servade tottu paigaldamise ajal.Seadme paigaldamisel
kandke alati kaitsekindaid.

Ohuringlusjuhiku paigaldamine
Vétke maha 166ri kate (vt Ohupuhasti paigaldusjuhend).
Kinnitage 6huringlusjuhik kinnitusnurgikusse - joonis 1.
Kinnitage voolik kahe toruklambriga 6huringlusjuhiku ja
Shuliitimiku kulge - joonis 2.
Voolik peab kinnituma kindlalt, vajaduse korral tehke see
l[Ghemaks.
Paigaldage 166ri kate (vt Ohupuhasti paigaldusjuhend).
Seesmise |6drikatte pilud jadvad Ulespoole.

Lohnafiltri regenereerimine

Léhnafiltri tddkindluse tagamiseks regeneerige 16hnafiltrit
tavakasutuse korral (iga pdev umbes 1 tund) iga 3-4 kuu tagant.
Lohnafiltrit saate regenereerida tavalises klpsetusahjus.

A\ Péletusoht!

Léhnafilter on parast regenereerimist pikka aega kuum. Arge
puudutage I6hnafiltrit vahetult parast regenereerimist, vaid laske
sellel kbigepealt piisavalt jahtuda.

Kuum I6hnafilter asetage jahtumiseks kuumuskindlale alusele.

Markused

Léhnafiltrit saab regenereerida kuni 30 korda ja tavakasutuse
korral (iga pdeva umbes 1 tund) tuleb see hillemalt 10 aasta
pérast vélja vahetada.

Mahakukkumise korral voib regenereeritav I6hnafilter
kahjustada saada.

Kahjustused ei pruugi alati olla valjastpoolt mérgatavad.
Mahakukkunud regenereeritav I6hnafilter utiliseerige ja
asendage uuega.

Loéhnafiltri puhastamiseks arge kasutage puhastusvahendeid,
vett, ndudepesumasinat ega marga lappi.

Asetage I6hnafilter restile, et kiipsetusplaati mitte kriimustada.
Regenereerige I16hnafiltrit maksimaaltemperatuuril 200 °C
(ringlev 6hk ). Arge regenereerige I6hnafiltrit
ahjupuhastusreziimil (puroltus).

Lohnafiltri regenereerimisel voib tekkida teatav I16hn. Veenduge,
et ruum on hea ventilatsiooniga. Avage aken.
. Vétke rasvafiltrid maha (vt Ohupuhasti kasutusjuhend).

2. Lohnafilter on raske, seepérast hoidke I6hnafiltrit Ghe k&ega alt

kinni ja eemaldage see siis.

Laske ahjul kuumeneda maksimaaltemperatuurile 200°C

(ringlev 6hk [®)).

.Regenereerige I6hnafiltrit 120 minuti valtel ahjus
maksimaaltemperatuuril 200 °C (ringlev &hk [&)).

5.Veenduge, et ruum on hea ventilatsiooniga. Avage aken.

6. Laske I6hnafiltril jahtuda.

7. Asetage Iohnafilter kohale, keerake lles ja laske
lukustuda.Seejuures toetage Iohnafiltrit (ihe kdega alt.

8. Paigaldage rasvafiltrid (vt Ohupuhasti kasutusjuhend).

3.

4

Svarbios nuorodos

Atidziai perskaitykite Sig instrukcijg ir jg iSsaugokite. Prietaisas
saugiai naudojimas tik tuomet, jei jis tinkamai sumontuotas,
laikantis Sios montavimo instrukcijos. Jrengimo darbus atliekantis
asmuo atsakingas uz nepriekaistingg veikimg statymo vietoje.

Prietaisg prijungti gali tik licencijg turintis kvalifikuotas darbuotojas.
Prie§ atliekant bet kokius darbus reikia atjungti sroveés tiekima.
A\ Pavojus susizeisti!

j astrias briaunas montuojant.Montuodami prietaisa, mavékite
apsaugines pirstines.



Recirkuliacijos kreiptuvo montavimas
ISmontuokite kamino gaubta (zr. ,Gartraukio montavimo
instrukcija®).
|statykite recirkuliacijos kreiptuva j laikiklj - 1 paveikslas.
Pritvirtinkite vamzdj su dviem vamzdzio apkabomis prie
recirkuliacijos kreiptuvo ir oro jungties - 2 paveikslas.
Zarna turi biti jtempta, todél prireikus ja sutrumpinkite.
Sumontuokite kamino gaubtg (Zr. ,Gartraukio montavimo
instrukcija®).

Vidinio kamino aptaiso plysiai turi bati virSuje.

Kvapy filtro atnaujinimas

Kad kvapy filtras buty kiek jmanoma efektyvesnis, eksploatuodami
jprastai (apie 1 valandg per diena), kvapy filtrg atnaujinkite kas 3—
4 ménesius.

Kvapy filtrg galite atnauijinti jprastinéje orkaitéje.

A\ Pavojus nudegti!

Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui kvapy filtras dar ilgai lieka
karstas. Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui nelieskite kvapy filtro,
nes jis turi atvésti.

Karstg kvapy filirg padékite atvésti ant karSc€iui atsparaus
pagrindo.

Pastabos

Kvapuy filtrg galima atnaujinti iki 30 karty. Eksploatuojant jprastai
(apie 1 valandg per dieng) jj reikia keisti ne véliau nei po
10 mety.

Jei atnaujinamas kvapy filtras nukris, jis gali bti pazeistas.

Pazeidimai i$ iSorés matomi ne visada. Nukritusj kvapy filtrg
utilizuokite ir pakeiskite kitu atnaujinamu kvapy filtru.

Kvapy filtro niekada neplaukite su valikliais, vandeniu,
indaplovéje ir nevalykite drégna Sluoste.

Kad nesubraizytumeéte kepimo padéklo, padékite kvapy filtrag ant
indy groteliy.

Kvapy filtrg atnaujinkite ne aukStesnéje kaip 200 °C
temperatiiroje (recirkuliacija [@]). Nebandykite atnaujinti kvapy
filtro naudodami orkaités valymo (pirolizés) funkcija.
Atnaujinant kvapy filtrg gali pasklisti kvapas. |sitikinkite, kad
patalpa gerai vedinama. Atidarykite langa.

-

2. Kvapy filtras yra sunkus, todél iSmontuodami viena ranka
prilaikykite jj i$ apacios.

. |kaitinkite orkaite maks. iki 200 °C (recirkuliacija [&)).

.120 minuciy atnaujinkite kvapy filtrg orkaitéje ne aukstesnéje
kaip 200 °C temperatlroje (recirkuliacija ).

|sitikinkite, kad patalpa gerai védinama. Atidarykite langa.

Leiskite kvapy filtrui atvésti.

. |dékite kvapy filtra, uzlenkite j virsy ir uzfiksuokite liezuvélj. Tuo
metu ranka prilaikykite kvapy filtrg i$ apacios.

8.|montuokite riebaly filtrg (Zr. ,Gartraukio naudojimo instrukcija“).

Svarigi noradijumi

Uzmanigi izlasiet un saglabajiet So lietoSanas pamacibu.
LietoSana ir droSa tikai tad, ja uzstadiSana ir tehniski pareiza un
atbilstiga pamacibai. Par pareizu iekartas darbibu uzstadisanas
vieta atbild uzstaditajs.

lerici pievienot drikst tikai sertificéts specialists.
Pirms veicat jebkadus darbus, vienmér atvienojiet elektropadevi.

A\ Savainojumu risks!

ar asam malam ierices uzstadiSanas laika. Uzstadot ierici vienmér
valkajiet aizsargcimdus.

Gaisa cirkulacijas kanala uzstadiSana
Ventilacijas kanala apdares nonems$ana (sk. , Tvaiku nostcéja
uzstadiSanas pamaciba”).
lekariet gaisa cirkulacijas kanéalu lenka balstent - 1.attéls
Piestipriniet Slateni pie gaisa cirkulacijas kanala un gaisa
iscaurules, izmantojot divas apskavas - 2. attéls
é!ﬂtenei jabut nostieptai, vajadzibas gadijuma saisiniet to.
Ventilacijas kanala apdares uzstadisana (sk. ,Tvaiku nosilicéja
uzstadiSanas pamaciba”).
Ventilacijas kanala iek$éjas apdares plaksnes spraugai jabut
vérstai augsup.

. ISmontuokite riebaly filtrg (zr. ,Gartraukio naudojimo instrukcija“).

Smakas filtra atjaunosana

Lai nodroSinatu smakas filtra darbibu, normala darba rezima
(aptuveni pa 1 stundai diena) atjaunojiet to ik pec 3-4 ménesiem.
Smakas filtru var atjaunot standarta cepeskrasni.

A\ Apdegumu risks!

Smakas filtrs péc atjaunoSanas ilgu laiku ir sakarsis.
Nepieskarieties pie smakas filtra uzreiz péc atjauno8anas, laujiet
tam atdzist.

Dzeséjiet smakas filtru uz karstumizturigas pamatnes.
Noradijumi
Smakas filtru var atjaunot lidz 30 reizém, un normala darba

rezZima (aptuveni pa 1 stundai diena) tas jamaina ne retak ka
reizi 10 gados.

Atjaunojamam smakas filtram nokritot, var rasties ta bojajumi.
Sie bojajumi ne vienmér ir pamanami no arpuses. Uztilizéjiet
nokrituSo atjaunojamo smaku filtru un nomainiet to pret jaunu.

Smakas filtra tiriSanai nekad neizmantojiet tiriSanas lidzek|us,
Gdeni, mitru dranu, ka ari nemazgajiet to trauku mazgajamaja
masina.

Lai nesaskrapétu cepesSpannu, smakas filtru novietojiet uz
restem.

Smakas filtru atjaunojiet maks. 200 °C temperatira (gaisa
recirkulacija [®)). Neveiciet smakas filtra atjaunoanu
cepeskrasns firiSanas (pirolizes) rezima.
Smakas filtra atjaunoSanas laika var izdalities smaka.
Nodrosiniet telpa labu ventilaciju. Atveriet logu.
.Demontéjiet tauku filtru (sk. ,Tvaiku nosucéja lietoSanas
pamaciba®).
. Smaku filtrs ir smags, tadé| satveriet to ar vienu roku no apaksas
un demontéjiet.
3. Uzkarsejiet cepeskrasni lidz maks. 200 °C (gaisa recirkulacija
@)).

4. |zpildiet smakas filtra atjaunoSanu cepeskrasni 120 minutes

maks. 200 °C temperatiira (gaisa recirkulacija [&)).
5. Nodrosiniet telpa labu ventilaciju. Atveriet logu.
6. Laujiet smakas filtram atdzist.

7. levietojiet smakau filtru, paceliet to uz augSu un nostipriniet méliti.
To darot, ar roku pieturiet smaku filtru no apaksas.

8. Uzstadiet tauku filtru (sk. ,Tvaiku noslcéja lietoSanas
pamaciba®).

Wazne wskazowki

Nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ i zachowac instrukcje obstugi.
Wytacznie prawidtowy montaz wykonany zgodnie z instrukcjg
montazu gwarantuje bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania. Instalator
odpowiedzialny jest za prawidtowe dziatanie urzgdzenia w miejscu
montazu.

Urzadzenie moze podtaczy¢ wytgcznie specjalista z odpowiednimi
uprawnieniami.

Przed preprowadzeniem prac wytaczy¢ doptyw pradu.

A\ Niebezpieczenstwo obrazen!

podczas instalacji ze wzgledu na ostre krawedzie. Podczas
instalacji urzadzenia zawsze nosi¢ rekawice ochronne.

Montowanie kierownicy powietrza obiegowego
Zdemontowac obudowe kominowg (patrz ,Instrukcja montazu
okapu kuchennego®).

Zawiesi¢ kierownice powietrza na katowniku mocujacym —
Rysunek 1.

Przymocowac waz do kierownicy powietrza oraz do kréc¢ca
powietrza za pomocg dwdéch opasek zaciskowych — Rysunek 2.

Waz nie moze luzno zwisaé — w razie potrzeby prosze go skrocié.

Zamontowac¢ obudowe kominowg (patrz ,Instrukcja montazu
okapu kuchennego*).
Szczeliny wewnetrznej obudowy kominowej do géry.



Regeneracja filtra zapachéw

W celu zapewnienia skutecznosci filtra zapachéw nalezy
regenerowac filtr w przypadku normalnej eksploataciji (ok. 1 godz.
dziennie) co 3-4 miesiace.

Filtr zapachéw mozna zregenerowac w zwyktym piekarniku.

A\ Niebezpieczenstwo oparzenia!

Po regeneracji filtr zapachéw pozostaje dtugo goracy. Nie dotykaé

filtra zapachdw bezposrednio po regeneraciji, lecz pozostawic¢ do

ostygniecia.

Goracy filtr zapachdéw potozy¢ w celu ostudzenia na

zaroodpornym podtozu.

Wskazowki
Filtr zapachdw moze by¢ regenerowany maksymalnie 30 razy i
nalezy go wymienié¢ w przypadku normalnej eksploatacji (przez
ok. 1 godz. dziennie) najpdzniej po uptywie 10 lat.
Jezeli filtr zapachéw z mozliwoscig regeneracji spadnie, moze
ulec uszkodzeniu.
Uszkodzenia nie zawsze sg widoczne z zewnatrz. W razie
upadku filtr zapachéw z mozliwoscig regeneracji nalezy
zutylizowaé i wymienié na nowy.
Nigdy nie czyscic filtra zapachdw srodkami czyszczacymi, woda,
w zmywarce lub wilgotng Sciereczka.
Aby unikng¢ zarysowania blachy do pieczenia, umiescié filtr
zapachdw na ruszcie.
Filtr zapachdw regenerowaé w temperaturze maks. 200°C
(termoobieg [@)). Nie regenerowad filtra zapachéw przy uzyciu
funkcji czyszczenia piekarnika (pyrolizy).
Podczas regeneracii filtra zapachéw moga wydzielaé sie rézne
zapachy. Upewni¢ sig, ze pomieszczenie jest dobrze
wentylowane. Otworzy¢ okno.

1. Zdemontowacd filtr przeciwttuszczowy (patrz ,Instrukcja obstugi
okapu®).

2. Filtr zapachdw jest ciezki, dlatego podczas demontazu nalezy
jedna reka nalezy podtrzymaé go od spodu.

3.Nagrzaé piekarnik do maksymalnie 200°C (termoobieg [@)).

4. Filtr zapachdéw regenerowac przez 120 minut w piekarniku
nagrzanym do maksymalnie 200°C (termoobieg [&)).

5. Upewnic sig, ze pomieszczenie jest dobrze wentylowane.
Otworzy¢ okno.

6. Pozostawic filtr zapachdéw do ostygniecia.

7. Zatozyc filtr zapachdw, odchyli¢ do gory i zablokowac klapke. Filtr
zapachoéw chwyci¢ przy tym rekg od spodu.

8.Zamontowac filtr przeciwttuszczowy (patrz ,Instrukcja obstugi
okapu®).

Indicatii importante

Cititi cu atentie si retineti aceasta instructiune. Numai la montajul
regulamentar corespunzator acestei instructiuni de montaj este
garantata siguranta la utilizare. Instalatorul este responsabil pentru
functionarea ireprosabila la locul de instalare.

Racordul aparatului se va realiza numai de catre personal calificat
si autorizat.

Inainte de a executa orice lucrare, intrerupeti alimentarea cu
curent electric.
/\ Pericol de ranire!

din cauza muchiilor ascutite in timpul instalrii. In timpul instalrii
aparatului purtati intotdeauna manusi de protectie.

Montarea deflectorului pentru aerul recirculat
Demontati aparatoarea cosului (vezi ,Instructiunile de montaj ale
hotei").

Suspendati deflectorul pentru aerul recirculat in suportul de
sustinere - imaginea 1.

Fixati furtunul cu cele doua coliere pentru teava pe deflectorul
pentru aer recirculat si pe conectorul de aer - imaginea 2.
Furtunul trebuie sa fie Intins, daca este necesar, scurtati-1.

Montati aparatoarea cosului (vezi ,Instructiunile de montaj ale
hotei“).
Fantele mastii interioare a cosului de fum trebuie sa fie in sus.

Regenerarea filtrului de miros

Pentru a asigura functionarea optima a filtrului de neutralizare a
mirosurilor neplacute, efectuati regenerarea acestuia la fiecare
3- 4 luni in cazul utilizarii normale (adica in cazul utilizarii zilnice
timp de aproximativ 1 ora).

Regenerarea filtrului de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute poate
fi efectuata intr-un cuptor obisnuit.

A\ Pericol de arsuri!

Filtrul de miros raméane fierbinte pentru o lunga perioada de timp
dupa regenerare. Nu atingeti filtrul de miros imediat dupa
regenerare; lasati-l mai intai sa se raceasca.

Asgezati filtrul de miros fierbinte pe un suport rezistent la caldura

pentru a se raci.

Indicatii
Filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute poate fi regenerat
de péana la 30 de ori gi, in cazul utilizarii normale (adica in cazul
utilizarii zilnice timp de aproximativ1 ora) trebuie inlocuit dupa
maximum 10 ani.

In cazul caderii, filtrul regenerabil de neutralizare a mirosurilor
neplacute ar poate suferi deteriorari.

Deteriorarile nu sunt intotdeauna vizibile la exterior. Eliminati
filtrul regenerabil de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute care a
cazut pe jos si nlocuiti-1 cu unul nou.

Nu curatati niciodata filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor
neplacute utilizand detergent sau apa, in masina de spalat vase
sau cu o laveta umeda.

Asezati filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute pe un gratar
si nu pe o tava de copt; in caz contrar, aceasta ar putea fi
zgariata.

Filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute trebuie regenerat
la 0 temperaturd de maximum 200 °C (a aerului recirculat [®]).
La regenerarea filtrului de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute
nu trebuie activata functia de curatare a cuptorului (functia de
piroliza).

In timpul regenerdarii filtrului de neutralizare a mirosurilor
neplacute pot fi emanate anumite mirosuri. Asigurati-va ca
incaperea este bine aerisita. Deschideti fereastra.

1. Demontati filtrul metalic pentru grasimi (consultati ,Instructiunile
de utilizare a hotei*).

2. Filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute este greu; de
aceea, amplasati 0 ména sub acesta si demontati-I.

3. Preincalziti cuptorul la o temperaturé de maximum 200 °C (a
aerului recirculat [®)).

4. L&sati filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute s& se
regenereze timp de 120 de minute in interiorul cuptorului, la o
temperatura de maximum 200 °C (a aerului recirculat [®)).

5. Asigurati-va ca incaperea este bine aerisita. Deschideti
fereastra.

6. Lasati filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute sa se
raceasca.

7. Introduceti filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute, rabatati-
I ins sus si fixati eclisa. Prindeti de jos cu o mana filtrul de
neutralizare a mirosurilor neplacute.

8. Montati filtrul metalic pentru grasimi (consultati ,Instructiunile de
utilizare a hotei®).

Fontos tudnivalok

Gondosan olvassa el és 6rizze meg ezt az Utmutatét. Csak a
szerelési utmutaténak megfeleld, szakszer( beszerelés esetén
garantalt az Gzembiztonsag. A szereld felelGs a felallitasi helyen
vald kifogastalan miikddésert.

A készliléket csak hivatalos engedéllyel rendelkez6 szakember
csatlakoztathatja.

Barmilyen munka elvégzése el6tt szlintesse meg az dramellatast.
A\ Sériilésveszély!

szerelés kdzben az éles peremek miatt. A késziilék szerelése
kézben mindig viseljen védbkesztydit.

Keringetettlevegod-tereldlap beszerelése
Szerelje le a kirt6-takardlapokat (lasd a ,Paraelszivé szerelési
Utmutatdjat”).
Algassza be a keringetettleveg6-terel6lapot a tartéidomba - 1.
abra.
A tdml6t rogzitse két csébilincesel a keringetettlevegé-
terelSlapra és a leveg6csonkra - 2. abra.
A tdmlbnek feszesnek kell lennie, szilkség esetén roviditse le.
Szerelje vissza a kiirté-takardlapokat (lasd a ,Paraelszivo
szerelési utmutatéjat”).
Bels6 kurt6-takardlap rései felfelé.
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Szagszlird regeneralasa

A szagok megfelel6 semlegesitéséhez a szagsz(ir6t normal
Uzemeltetés esetén (napi kb. 1 éra) 3-4 havonta regeneralni kell.
A szagsz(ir6t kereskedelmi forgalomban kaphatd siit6ben
regeneralhatja.

/\ Egési sériilés veszélye!

A szagsz(r8 a regeneralas utan sokaig forré6 marad. Ne érintse

meg a szagsz(r6t kbzvetlenil a regeneralas utan, hanem el8szér
hagyja lehdilni.

A forré szagsz(ir6t lehllésig helyezze egy hdallé fellletre.

Utasitasok

A szagsz(rék max. harmincszor regeneralhatdk, és normal
Uzemeltetés esetén (napi kb. 1 éra) legaldbb tizévente ki kell
Oket cserélni.

Ha a regeneralhatd szagsz(r6 leesik, karosodhat.

A sérililések kivilrél nem mindig lathatéak. Tavolitsa el és
cserélje ki a leesett regeneralhatd szagsz(ir6t.

A szagsz(r6t soha ne tisztitsa tisztitoval, vizzel,
mosogatégépben vagy nedves térléruhaval.

A szagsz(r6t helyezze egy rostélyra, hogy a sit6tepsi ne
karcolddjon 6ssze.
A szagsz(r6t maximum 200 °C-on (Iégkeringetés & mellett)
regeneralja. A szagsz(ir6t ne regenerdlja a sit6 tisztitasi
funkcidjaval (pirolizis).
A szagsz(ird regeneralasa soran szagképzdédés lehetséges.
Biztositja a helyiség megfeleld szell6zését. Nyisson ablakot.
1. Szerelje ki a zsirsz(iréket (lasd a ,Paraelszivé hasznalati
utasitasat”).
2. A szagsz(ré nehéz, ezért egy kézzel nyuljon a szagsz(ir6 ala,
amikor kiszereli azt.

3. Melegitse el a stit6t maximum 200 °C-ra (Iégkeringetés
mellett).

4.Regenerdlja a szagsz(ir6t 120 percig a sitében maximum
200 °C-on (Iégkeringetés [@] mellett).

5. Biztositja a helyiség megfelel6 szell6zését. Nyisson ablakot.

6. Hagyja leh(ilni a szagsz(ir6t.

7.Helyezze be a szagszirét, hajtsa fel és pattintsa be a filet.
Ekozben egy kézzel nylljon a szagsz(ird ala.

8.Szerelje be a zsirsz(lir6ket (lasd a ,Paraelszivé hasznalati
utasitasat”).

Pomembni napotki

Skrbno preberite ta navodila za uporabo in jih shranite. Varnost
med uporabo je zagotovljena le v primeru strokovne montaze v
skladu s temi navodili za montazo. Za brezhibno delovanje na
mestu postavitve je odgovoren instalater.

Aparat lahko prikljuci le strokovno osebje z dovoljenjem.
Pred kakrsnimi koli deli na aparatu izkljucite elektricno napajanje.

A\ Nevarnost telesnih poskodb!

zaradi ostrih robov med namestitvijo. Med namestitvijo aparata
vedno nosite zas¢itne rokavice.

Namestitev deflektorja
Odstranite okrov jaska (glejte ,Navodila za montazo nape®).
Vpnite deflektor v pritrdilni kotnik — slika 1.

Cev s cevnima spojkama pritrdite na deflektor in nastavek za
zracno cev — slika 2.

Cev mora biti napeta, zato jo po potrebi skrajSajte.
Namestite okrov jaska (glejte ,Navodila za montazo nape®).
Zareze notranjega okrova jaska obrnite navzgor.

Regeneracija filtra za vonjave

Da zagotovite ucinkovitost filtra za vonjave, ga pri normalni
uporabi (pribl. 1 ura dnevno) regenerirajte na vsake 3—4 mesece.
Filter za vonjave lahko regenerirate v obic¢ajni pecici.

A\ Nevarnost opeklin!

Filter za vonjave po regeneraciji dolgo ostane vrog. Filtra za
vonjave se neposredno po regeneraciji ne dotikajte, temvec
pocakajte, da se ohladi.

Vroc¢ filter za vonjave polozite na podlago, odporno na vrocino, da
se ohladi.

Opombe
Filter za vonjave lahko do 30-krat regenerirate, pri normalni
uporabi (pribl. 1 uro na dan) pa ga morate zamenijati najpozneje
po 10 letih.

Ce filter za vonjave pade, se lahko poskoduije.

Poskodbe na zunaj niso vedno vidne. Ce filter za vonjave, ki ga
je mogocCe regenerirati, pade, ga zavrzite in zamenjajte.

Filtra za vonjave nikoli ne istite s Cistili, z vodo, v pomivalnem
stroju ali z mokro krpo.
Da ne opraskate pekaca, polozite filter za vonjave na reSetko.
Filter za vonjave regenerirajte pri najve¢ 200 °C (kroZenje
zraka [@)). Filtra za vonjave ne regenerirajte s funkcijo za
Ciscenje pecice (piroliza).
Med regeneracijo filtra za vonjave se lahko razvijejo vonjave.
Poskrbite, da bo prostor dobro prezracen. Odprite okno.

1. Odstranite mascobne filtre (glejte ,Navodila za uporabo nape®).

2. Filter za vonjave je tezak, zato z eno roko primite filter za vonjave
na spodnji strani in ga odstranite.

3. Pegico ogrejte na najveé 200 °C (kroZenje zraka [@)).

4. Filter za vonjave 120 minut regenerirajte v pecici pri 200 °C
(kroZenje zraka (@®)).

5. Poskrbite, da bo prostor dobro prezracen. Odprite okno.
6. Pustite, da se filter za vonjave ohladi.

7. Vstavite filter za vonjave in ga dvignite, da se jezi¢ek zaskogi. Pri
tem z eno roko primite filter za vonjave na spodniji strani.

8. Vgradite mascobne filtre (glejte ,Navodila za uporabo nape®).

Dulezita upozornéni

Peclivé si prectéte tento ndvod a uschovejte ho. Bezpecné
pouzivani je zaru¢eno pouze pfi odborné montazi podle tohoto
navodu k montazi. Technik provadéjici instalaci odpovida za
bezvadné fungovani na misté instalace.

Spotfebi¢ smi zapojovat pouze koncesovany odbornik.

Pfed provadénim jakychkoli praci odpojte pfistroj od rozvodné
sité.

A\ Nebezpeéi poranéni!

ostrymi hranami béhem instalace. BEhem instalace spotfebice
noste vzdy ochranné rukavice.

Montaz cirkulaéni vyhybky
Demontujte kominovy kryt (viz ,Montazni ndvod odsavace par”).

Zaveste cirkulaéni vyhybku do pfidrzovaciho uhelniku —
obrazek 1.

Upevnéte hadici dvéma objimkama na cirkula¢ni vyhybku
a vzduchové hrdlo — obrazek 2.

Hadice musi byt napnutd, v pfipadé potieby zkratte.
Namontujte kominovy kryt (viz ,Montazni navod odsavace par®).
Stérbiny vnitiniho kominového krytu sméfuji nahoru.

Regenerace pachového filtru

Aby byl zabezpeceny vykon pachového filtru, nechte ho pfi
normalnim provozu (cca 1 hodina denn€) kazdé 3—4 mésice
zregenerovat.

Pachovy filtr miZete nechat zregenerovat v bézné pecici troubé.
A\ Nebezpeéni popaleni!
Pachovy filtr z(stava po regeneraci dlouhou dobu horky.

Nedotykejte se pachového filtru hned po regeneraci, nechte ho
vychladnout.

Horky pachovy filtr polozte horky pachovy filtr pro vychladnuti na
tepluvzdornou podlozku.
Upozornéni
Pachovy filtr Ize regenerovat az 30krat a pfi normalnim provozu
(cca 1 hodinu denné) se musi nejpozdéji po 10 letech vymenit.
Pokud by regenerovatelny pachovy filtr spadl, mohl by se
poskodit.
Poskozeni nemusi byt z vnéjsi strany vzdy viditelné.
Regenerovatelny pachovy filtr, ktery vam spadl, vyménte
a zlikvidujte.
Pachovy filtr nikdy necistéte Cisticimi prostfedky, vodou,
v my&ce nadobi ani mokrym hadrem.
Aby se neposkrabal plech na peceni, polozte pachovy filtr na
rost.
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Pachovy filtr regenerujte pfi maximalné 200 °C (cirkulace
vzduchu [®)). Pachovy filtr neregenerujte pomoci funkce &isténi
pecici trouby (pyrolyzy).
P¥i regeneraci pachového filtru se mdze Sifit zapach. Zajistéte,
aby byla mistnost dobfe vétrana. Oteviete okno.

1. Demontujte tukové filtry (viz ,Navod k obsluze digestore®).

2. Pachovy filtr je téZky, proto ho zespodu uchopte rukou
a demontujte ho.

3. Pedici troubu predehtejte na maximalné 200 °C ([@ldruh ohfevu
horky vzduch).

4. Pachovy filtr regenerujte 120 minut v pecici troubé pfi maximalné
200 °C'([@®ldruh ohfevu horky vzduch).

5.Zajistéte, aby byla mistnost dobfe vétrana. Oteviete okno.
6. Pachovy filtr nechte vychladnout.

7.Nasadte pachovy filtr, pfiklopte ho nahoru a nechte zaskocit
zapadku. Zaroven drzte jednou rukou pachovy filtr zespodu.

8. Namontujte tukové filtry (viz ,Navod k obsluze digestore").

Doélezité upozornenia

Tento navod si prosim starostlivo precitajte a uschovajte ho. Len
pri odbornej montéZi podfa tohto navodu na montaz je zarucena
bezpecnost pri pouzivani. InStalatér je zodpovedny za bezchybnu
funkénost na mieste instalacie.

Spotrebi¢ moéze zapojit vyluéne opravneny (koncesovany)
odbornik.

Pred vykonavanim akychkolvek prac vypnite privod pridu.

A\ Nebezpecenstvo poranenia!

ostrymi hranami v priebehu instalacie. PoCas instalacie spotrebica
vzdy noste ochranné rukavice.

Montaz cirkulaénej vyhybky
Demontujte kryt komina (pozri ,Navod na montaz odsavaca
par’).
Zaveste cirkulaénu vyhybku do pridrziavacieho uholnika —
obrazok 1.
Upevnite hadicu pomocou dvoch uUchytiek na cirkulaénu
vyhybku a vzduchové hrdlo — obrazok 2.
Hadica musi byt natiahnutd, v pripade potreby ju skrafte.
Namontujte kryt komina (pozri ,Navod na montaz odsavaca
par”).
Zarezy vnutorného krytu komina smeruju nahor.
Regeneracia pachového filtra

Aby bol zabezpeeny pachovy filtraény vykon, pachovy filter
regenerujte pri normalnej prevadzke (denne cca 1 hodinu) kazdé
3 — 4 mesiace.

Pachovy filter mdzete zregenerovat v beznej rire na pecenie.
A\ Nebezpecenstvo popalenia!

Pachovy filter zostava po regeneracii dlhy ¢as horuci. Nedotykajte
sa pachového filtra hned’ po regeneracii, ale nechajte ho
vychladnut.

Horuci pachovy filter polozte pre vychladnutie na teplovzdornu
podlozku.

Upozornenia

Pachovy filter sa m6Ze regenerovat maximalne 30-krat a pri
normalnej prevadzke (cca 1 hodina denne) sa musi najneskoér
po 10 rokoch vymenit.

Regenerovatelny pachovy filter sa pAdom méze poskodit.
Poskodenia nie su zvonku vzdy viditelné. Regenerovatelny
pachovy filter po pade zlikvidujte a vymerite za novy.
Pachovy filter nikdy necistite Cistiacimi prostriedkami, vodou,
v umyvacke riadu alebo mokrou handrou.

Aby sa plech na pecenie neposkriabal, pachovy filter polozte na
rost.

Pachovy filter regeneruijte pri teplote max. 200 °C (s cirkulaciou
vzduchu [®)). Pachovy filter neregenerujte pomocou funkcie
Cistenia rury (pyrolyza).
Pri regeneracii pachového filtra méze vzniknut zapach.
Zabezpedte, aby bola miestnost dobre vetrana. Otvorte okno.
1. Dgrr;ontujte tukovy filter (pozri ,Navod na pouzitie odsavaca
par®).
2. Pachovy filter je taZzky, preto ho jednou rukou chytte zospodu
a vyberte ho.

3. Ruru na pecenie predhrejte max. na 200 °C (cirkulacia
vzduchu [@)).

4. Pachovy filter regeneruijte v rire pri max. teplote 200 °C
(cirkulacia vzduchu [@]) 120 mindt.

5. Zabezpedéte, aby bola miestnost dobre vetrand. Otvorte okno.
6. Pachovy filter nechajte vychladnut.

7. Pachovy filter vlozte, vyklopte nahor a nechaijte prilozku
zapadnut. Zaroven drzte jednou rukou pachovy filter zospodu.

8. Namontuijte tukovy filter (pozri ,Navod na pouzitie odsdvaca
par”).

Vazne napomene

Pazljivo procitajte i uvajte ove upute za uporabu. Samo kod
pravilne ugradnje sukladno ovim uputama za montazu je
zajamcena sigurnost tijekom uporabe. Instalater je odgovoran za
besprijekorno funkcioniranje na mjestu postavljanja.

Samo ovlasteno stru¢no osoblje smije prikljuiti uredaj.
Prije izvrSenja svih radova iskljucite dovod struje.

A\ Opasnost od ozljede!

zbog ostrih rubova prilikom instalacije. Tijekom instalacije uredaja
uvijek nosite zastitne rukavice.

Montaza ventilatora
Demontirajte oblogu dimnjaka (vidi ,Upute za montazu kuhinjske
nape”).
Ventilator objesite na pridrzni kutni nastavak - slika1.
Crijevo s dvije cijevne obujmice pri¢vrstite na ventilator i
nastavak za zrak - slika 2.
Crijevo mora biti zategnuto, po potrebi ga skratite.
Montirajte oblogu dimnjaka (vidi ,Upute za montazu kuhinjske
nape®).
Proreze unutarnje obloge dimnjaka prema gore.

Regeneracija filtra za mirise

Kako bi se osigurao ucinak filtra za mirise, regenerirajte filtar za
mirise u slu¢aju normalnog rada (dnevno oko 1 sat) svaka 3-
4 mjeseca.

Filtar za mirise mozete regenerirati u standardnoj pecnici.
A\ Opasnost od opeklina!

Filtar za mirise ostaje nakon regeneracije dugo vrué. Filtar za
mirise ne dodirujte odmah nakon regeneracije, ve¢ ga ostavite da
se ohladi.

Vrudi filtar za mirise stavite na podlogu otpornu na toplinu kako bi
se ohladio.
Napomene
Filtar za mirise moze se regenerirati do 30 puta i u slu¢aju
normalnog rada (dnevno oko 1 sat) treba ga zamijeniti
najkasnije nakon 10 godina.
Ako padne regenerirajudi filtar za mirise, moze se ostetiti.
Ostecenja nisu uvijek vidljiva izvana. Zbrinite i zamijenite
regenerirajudi filtar za mirise koji je pao.
Filtar za mirise nikada ne Cistite sredstvima za ¢iS¢enje, vodom,
u perilici posuda ili vlaznom krpom.

Kako se lim za pecenje ne bi izgrebao, filtar za mirise stavite na
reSetku.
Filtar za mirise regenerirajte na maksimalno 200 °C (ventilator
[@). Filtar za mirise nemojte regenerirati s funkcijom ¢idéenja
pecnice (pirolizom).
Pri regeneraciji filtra za mirise moze doci do nastajanja
neugodnih mirisa. Provjerite je li prostorija dobro prozracena.
Otvorite prozor.

1. Izvadi;e filtre za masnodu (vidi ,Upute za uporabu kuhinjske
nape®).

2. Filtar za mirise je tezak, stoga uhvatite jednom rukom ispod filtra
za mirise i izvadite ga.

3. Zagrijte peénicu na maksimalno 200°C (ventilator [@)).

4. Filtar za mirise regenerirajte u peénici na maksimalno 200 °C
(ventilator [@)) u trajanju od 120 minuta.

5. Provjerite je li prostorija dobro prozraéena. Otvorite prozor.

6. Ostavite filtar za mirise da se ohladi.

7. Umetnite filtar za mirise, preklopite prema gore i uglavite
spojnicu. Pritom jednom rukom uhvatite ispod filtra za mirise.

8. Stavitt)e filtre za masnocu (vidi ,Upute za uporabu kuhinjske
nape”).
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Ba}HU yKasaHuA

ﬂpoueTeTe BHUMaATENHO HACTOALLOTO PBbKOBOACTBO U IO CbXpaHeTe.
Camo npu Ka4ecTBEHO BrpaXkaaHe CbriacHo Tasu MHCTPYKUWA 3a
MOHT&)K Ce rapaHTMpa CUrypHocTTa npu pabota. MHcTanupaluumar e
OTrOBOpPEH 3a 6e3ynpeyHoTo GpYHKLUMOHMPaHe Ha MACTOTO Ha
rnocTasfHe.

Camo cepTMdUUMpPaH creumanicT Mma npaso 4a CBbp3Ba ypesa.
Mpeaun M3nbAHEHWETO Ha KaKBKUTO U Aa e paboTu cnpeTe
€NEeKTPUYECKOTO 3axpaHBaHe.

/A\ OnacHocT oT HapaHfBaHe!

nopaau ocTpy pb6oBe Mo Bpeme Ha uHcTanauuaTa. o Bpeme Ha
WHCTanauuATa Ha ypeJa BUHArM HoceTe NpeanasHi pbKaBuLM.

MoHTHpaHe Ha Kfroua 3a peuupKynupall Bb3ayX
JemoHTupaiite obwimBKata Ha AumMooTBoAa (BXK. "MHCTpyKumMA 3a
MOHTaXX Ha abcopbaropa").

OkaueTe Kntoya 3a peUnpKympatl Bb3ayx B 3a4bpKalluA BUHKEN -
dwvr. 1.

3akpeneTte Mapkyya ¢ ABe CKoBu 3a TpBOM BBPXY Kitoya 3a
peunpKynupaLl Bb3AyX ¥ HakpaiHuKa 3a Bb3ayX - Our. 2.
MapkyubT TpAGBa Aa e 06TerHat, Npu Hy)xaa cKbeeTe.
MoHTupaiTe obimBkara Ha AumooTBoAa (BX. "MHCTpyKumMA 3a
MOHTa)XX Ha abcopbatopa").

OTBOPBT Ha BbTPeLLHaTa 0BLUMBKA HA AMMOOTBOAA € Harope.

PereHepupaHe Ha ¢punTbpa 3a MUpU3Ma

3a pa ce rapaHTMpa MOLLHOCTTa Ha GuATbPa 3a MUPU3MH,
pereHepupaite GpunTbHPa 32 MUPU3MHK NPU HopMmanHa paboTa
(exxeaHeBHO OK. 1 yac) Ha Bceku 3-4 meceua.

MoxkeTe fa pereHepuparte GpUITbPa 3a MUPU3MKU B 06uuaiiHa pypHa.
A\ OnacHocT ot usrapsHe!

OuATLPBT 33 MasHWHA OCTaBa AbJro BPEME Cliell pereHepupaHe
ropell. He aokoceaiTte GpuiTbpa 3a MUPU3Ma AMPEKTHO clied
pereHepvpaHe, a MbPBO ro oCTaBeTe Aa Ce OX/aau.

MocTaseTe ropeluna GuNTLP 3a MasHWHa BbPXY YCTOWUYMBA Ha

TOMNNMHA MOANOXKKA 32 OXnakaaHe.

YKkasaHue
PUNTHPBT 32 MUPU3MKU MOXKE Aa ce pereHepupa Ao 30 MbTU U Npu
HopMasiHa eKcrnoatauua (exelHeBHO Mo oK. 1 yac) TpAbsa aa ce
CMeHA HaW-KkbcHO cned 10 roaunHu.
AKo pereHepupall ce GUNTHP 3a MUPU3MKU NasHe, TOW MOXKe fa ce
nospeav.
MoBpeanTe He BMHArK ce BMXAAT OTBBH. M3xBBLpneTe u 3ameHeTe
nagHanuA pereHepupatl ce GunTbp 3a MUPU3MM.
Hwukora He nounctsaiTe dunTbPa 3a MMpM3Ma C NoYMCTBALLM
npenapary, ¢ BOAA, B CbAOMMWANHA MalLKHa UK C BRaXKHa Kbpna.
3a Aa He usgpackare TaBata 3a neyeHe, nocraesete puITbPa 3a
MUPU3MK BPXY CKapa.
PereHepvpaitte puntbpa 3a MUpu3mMu npu Makcumym 200 °C
(UuopKynauua Ha Bb3ayxa [@)). He pereHepupaiite puntbpa 3a
MUPU3MHK C YHKLMATA 3a NOYMCTBaHE Ha neLy (NMponusa).
Mpu pereHepupaxe Ha GunTbpa 3a MUPHU3Ma MOXKe Aa Ce CTUTHe
[0 o6pasyBaHe Ha MUPU3MK. YBEpPETE ce, Ye NOMELLIEHNETO e
no6pe nposeTpeHo. OTBOpeTe Npo3opeL.

1. JemoHTupaite dpuntpute 3a MasHuHa (BXK. "PbKoBOACTBO 3a
ynotpeba Ha abcopbatopa").

2. dunTHPBT 32 MUPU3MHU € TEXBK, €TO 3aLL0 C efjHa pPbKa XBaHeTe
noa GunTbpa 3a MMPU3MK U FO AEMOHTUpaWTe.

3.MpeaBaputenHo 3arpeiite pypHata Ao makcumym 200°C
(umMprynauma Ha Bb3ayxa [@)).

4. PereHepupaiite ountbpa 3a Mupuamu 3a 120 MuHyTV BBB PypHaTa
npu makcumym 200 °C (uMpKynauva Ha Bb3ayxa ).

5.YBepeTe ce, ye nomeLlLeHneTo e Jobpe nposeTpeHo. OTBOpETE
nposopeLl.

6.OcTaBeTe punTbPa 32 MMpPKU3Ma Aa Ce OXNAAM.

7.TMocTaBeTe dunTbPa 32 MUPU3MHU, HAKITIOHETE Harope n GUKcupanTe

e3nyeTo. anI TOBa C e[lHa pbKa XBaHeTe noA puaTbpa 3a Mupusma.

8. MoHTMpaiTe MeTanHuTe GUNTPM 32 MasHuHa (BXK. "YbTBaHe 3a
eKcnnoarauua Ha abcopbatopa").

Vazne napomene

Pazljivo procitajte ovo uputstvo i sacuvajte ga. Samo u slu¢aju
strucne ugradnje u skladu sa ovim uputstvom za montazu
zagarantovana je sigurnost prilikom upotrebe. Instalater je
odgovoran za pravilno funkcionisanje na mestu postavke.

Samo obucéena kvalifikovana osoba moze povezati uredaj.
Pre nego $to bilo Sta uradite, iskljucite dovod struje.

A\ Opasnost od povrede!

zbog ostrih ivica tokom instalacije. Tokom instalacije uredaja uvek
nosite zastitne rukavice.

Montaza deflektora vazduha
Demontirajte oblogu kamina (pogledajte ,Uputstvo za montazu
aspiratora”).
Zakacite deflektor vazduha na ugaoni nosac — slika 1.
Pri¢vrstite crevo za deflektor vazduha i odvod za vazduh
pomocdu dve Selne — slika 2.
Crevo mora da bude zategnuto, po potrebi ga skratite.
Montirajte oblogu kamina (pogledajte ,Uputstvo za montazu
aspiratora”).
Useci unutrasnje obloge kamina treba da budu okrenuti na gore.

Regeneracija filtera za mirise

Da biste osigurali snagu filtriranja mirisa, pri uobi¢ajenom rezimu
rada (dnevno otpr. 1 sat) regeneriSite filter za mirise na svaka 3—
4 meseca.

Filter za mirise mozete da regeneriSete u uobicajenoj rerni.
A\ Opasnost od opekotina!

Filter za mirise nakon regeneracije ostaje duze vreme vrug. Filter
za mirise nemojte dodirivati neposredno nakon regeneracije,
sacekajte prvo da se dovoljno ohladi.

Vruc filter za mirise ostavite da se ohladi na podlozi koja je otporna
na visoke temperature.

Napomene
Filter za mirise se moZe regenerisati i do 30 puta i pri
uobicajenoj upotrebi (dnevno otpr. 1 sat) se mora zameniti
najkasnije nakon 10 godina.
Ukoliko filter za mirise padne moze da se oSteti.
Ostecenja nisu uvek uocljiva spolja. Ukoliko je pao, uklonite i
zamenite filter za mirise koji se moze regenerisati.
Filter za mirise nikada nemoijte Cistiti deterdzentom, vodom,
vlaznom krpom ili prati u masini za pranje posuda.
Kako ne biste ogrebali pleh za pecenje, filter za mirise postavite
na resSetku.
Filter za mirise regeneriSite na maksimalno 200 °C
(ventilator [®)). Filter za mirise ne regenerisite pomoéu funkcije
Cis¢enja pecnice (pirolize).
Prilikom regeneracije filtera za mirise moze doci do stvaranja
mirisa. Uverite se da se prostorija dobro provetrava. Otvorite
prozor.

1. Demontirajte filter za masnocu (videti ,Uputstvo za upotrebu
aspiratora®).

2. Filter za mirise je tezak, zbog toga ga jednom rukom odozdo
obuhvatite i izvadite ga.

3.Rernu unapred zagrejte na maks. 200 °C (ventilator [®)).

4. Filter za mirise regeneriSite 120 minuta u rerni na maks. 200°C
(ventilator [®)).

5. Uverite se da se prostorija dobro provetrava. Otvorite prozor.

6. Sacekajte da se filter za mirise ohladi.

7. Postavite filter za mirise, preklopite ga nagore tako da jeziak
ulegne. Pritom rukom odozdo uhvatite ispod filtera za mirise.

8. Montirajte filter za masnodu (videti ,Uputstvo za upotrebu
aspiratora®).
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BaxHM HanoMmeHH

BHumartenHo npouuTajTe ro oBa ynarcteo v vysajte ro. Camo co
CTPpy4Ha MOHTa)Ka COrflacHo OBa ynaTcTBO 32 MOHTaXka €
3arapaHTMpaHa 6e3beaHocTa npw ynotpeba Ha ypeaot. MHcTanatepot
€ 0ZIroBopeH 3a 6ecnpeKkopHO GYHKLUMOHUParse Ha MEeCTOTO Ha
nocTaByBatse.

Camo nuueHuMpaH cneumnjanucT cMee fia ro nNpuKIyYu ypeaor.

Mpexn paboterse 6uno kakea paboTa, UCKIyYeTe ro HarojyBaHeTo.
A\ OnacHocT oA nospepa!

04 oCTpuTe paBoBM 3a BpeMe Ha WHCTanauujata. 3a Bpeme Ha
WHCTanauujata Ha ypeaoT, CEeKoralll HOCETe 3aLUTUTHW paKaBuLM.

MoHTupajTe cenapaTtop 3a LUPKYNUPAUKUOT BO3AYX
JemoHTMpare Ha Mackata Ha KaMWHOT (BMAM ,YnaTtcTeo 3a
MOHTa)ka Ha acnuparooT”).
3akaueTe ro cenapartopoT 3a LMPKYIMpayKyM BO3AyX Ha arosHAOT
Apxau - cnukal.

MpuuBpcTeTe ro LPEBOTO M BO3AYLLUHWTE MAA3HULM Ha cenapaTopoT
3a LUMPKYNMPaYKM BO34yX CO ABE CTeru 3a UpeBo - CiMKa 2.
LipeBoto Mopa aa 6uae 3aterHarto, no notpeba ckparete ro.
MoHTUpare Ha MackaTa Ha KaMUHOT (BUAM ,YNaTCTBO 3a MOHTaXKka
Ha acnuparoot").

MpouenuTte Ha BHaTpeLUHaTa Macka Ha kamMuHoT Tpeba aa buaar
Harope.

PereHepupare Ha $UnTpuTe 3a MMPU36H

3a pa sarapaHtupare 4o6po paboTtere Ha UNTpUTE 3a MUPU36H,

pereHepupajTe r1 Npu HopMaseH pPexxum (aHeBHO okony 1 yac) Ha

cekou 3-4 meceum.

MoykeTe fa ro pereHepupare GpUITepoT 3a MUPU36M BO 0OMYHA

pepHa.

A\ OnacHoCT o U3ropeH1LM!

dunTepoT 3a MUpM3BK OCTaHyBa [O/I0 BPEME HEMOK No

pereHepupaneTo. He ru fonupajte puntpute 3a MUpM3bu BeAHaLL NO

pereHepuparbeTo, TYKy OCTaBeTe Jia ce onaaar.

XKelukute ¢ountpu 3a MMpu3bu ocTaeeTe v Aa ce onajar Ha noanora

OTMOpHAa Ha ToMNnHa.

HanomeHun
duntepoT 3a MMpK3bKn MoXKe Aa ce pereHepupa Ao 30 natu 1 Mopa
Aa ce 3aMeHV Npu HOPMasieH PeXxmMMm (AHEeBHO okony 1 vac)
HajaouHa no 10 roanHu.
AKo “cnaaHe ounTep 3a MUPU30HU LUTO Ce pereHepupa, Toj MoXke Aa
ce owTeTy.
OwrTeTyBarara He ce cekorall BUAnuBu oaHaasop. OTcTpaHere ro
¥ 3aMeHeTe ro NaaHaTUoT GUNTEpP 3a MUPKU3OH LITO Ce pereHepupa.
Hvikoralu He rv uicTeTe oUNTpUTE 32 MMPU3OK Co cpeacTBa 3a
yucTere, BOAA, BO MallMHA 3a CaZj0BU MW CO BNaXkHa Kpna.
3a fAa He ro uarpebete NNeXoT 3a Neyere, NoctaBeTe ro GUITepoT
32 MUPK3OM Ha peLueTKa.
PereHepvpajte rv puntpute 3a MMpu3by npu makcumantu 200 °C
(umpKynaumnoHeH Bosayx [®)). dunTpuTe 3a MUpH36M Aa He ce
pereHepupaar co GyHKUMja 3a YMCTEHE Ha pepHa (MMponu3a).
Mpu pereHepuparbe Ha GUNTEPOT 32 MUPU3BU MOXKe fa ce
cosaaaat Mmupwnsbu. MpoBepeTe Aanu npocTopujata e 4o6po
nposeTpeHa. OTBOpPETE NPO30pEL.

1. JemoHTUpajTe ro GpunTepoT 3a MacHoTUM (BMAM ,YNATCTBO 3a
KOpUCTEHE Ha acnupaTopoT”).

2. duntepoT 3a MMPU36K e TEXOK, 3aToa daTeTe Co eaHa paka noj
Hero u AeMOHTUpajTe ro.

3. MNpeTxoaHo 3arpejte ja pepHarta Ha Makcumanuu 200°C
(uMpKynaunoHeH Bosayx ([@)).

4. PereHepupajTe v opuntpute 3a Mupusou 120 MUHYTM BO pepHa Ha
Makcumaniu 200 °C (uMpKynaumoHeH Bozayx [@)).

5.TpoBepeTe aanv npoctopujaTta e 1o6po nposeTpeHa. OTBOpeTE
nposopedu.

6.OcTaBeTe ro GpUNTEPOT 32 MMUPU3OM Aa ce onaau.

7.BwmeTHeTe ro punTepoT 3a MMpH3BK, NpeKaoneTe ro Harope u
jasnyeTto Heka ce BKknonu. MNputoa Ap>keTe co Apyrata paka noa
dunTpuTe 32 MUPU3OU.

8. MoHTMpajTe ro punTepoT 3a MacHOTUK (BUAM ,YNaTCTBO 3a
KOpUCTEHE Ha acnupaTopoT”).
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	Wichtige Hinweise
	: Verletzungsgefahr!
	Umluftweiche montieren
	Geruchsfilter regenerieren

	: Verbrennungsgefahr!
	Hinweise
	1. Die Fettfilter ausbauen (siehe „Gebrauchsanleitung der Dunstabzugshaube“).
	2. Der Geruchsfilter ist schwer, deshalb mit einer Hand unter den Geruchsfilter fassen und diesen ausbauen.
	3. Den Backofen auf maximal 200°C (Umluft :) vorheizen.
	4. Den Geruchsfilter für 120 Minuten im Backofen bei maximal 200 °C (Umluft :) regenerieren.
	5. Sicherstellen, dass der Raum gut belüftet ist. Ein Fenster öffnen.
	6. Den Geruchsfilter abkühlen lassen.
	7. Den Geruchsfilter einsetzen, nach oben klappen und die Lasche einrasten. Dabei mit einer Hand unter den Geruchsfilter fassen.
	8. Die Fettfilter einbauen (siehe „Gebrauchsanleitung der Dunstabzugshaube“).
	Important notes

	: Risk of injury!
	Installing circulating-air points
	Regenerating the odour filter

	: Risk of scalding!
	Notes
	1. Remove the grease filter (see "Instruction manual for the extractor hood").
	2. The odour filter is heavy, therefore, take hold of the odour filter from underneath with one hand when removing it.
	3. Preheat the oven to a maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air :).
	4. Regenerate the odour filter in the oven for 120 minutes at a maximum of 200 °C (Hot Air :).
	5. Ensure that the room is well ventilated. Open a window.
	6. Allow the odour filter to cool down.
	7. Insert the odour filter, swing it up and lock the tab in place. When you do this, take hold of the odour filter from underneath with one hand.
	8. Fit the grease filter (see "Instruction manual for the extractor hood").
	Viktiga anvisningar

	: Skaderisk!
	Montera kolfiltermodulen
	Regenerera osfiltret

	: Risk för brännskador!!
	Anvisning
	1. Ta ur metallfiltret (se ”Fläktens bruksanvisning”).
	2. Osfiltret är tungt, så håll en hand under när du tar ur det.
	3. Förvärm ugnen till max. 200°C (varmluft :).
	4. Regenerera osfiltret i ugn på max. 200°C (varmluft :) i 120 minuter.
	5. Se till så att rummet är välventilerat. Öppna fönstret.
	6. Låt osfiltret svalna.
	7. Sätt i och fäll upp osfiltret och snäpp fast fliken.Håll ena handen under osfiltret.
	8. Sätt i metallfiltret (se ”Fläktens bruksanvisning”).
	Viktige merknader

	: Fare for skade!
	Montering av sirkulasjonsspor
	Regenerere luktfilter

	: Fare for forbrenning!
	Merknader
	1. Ta ut fettfiltrene (se "Bruksanvisning for ventilatoren“).
	2. Luktfilteret er tungt, derfor må du ta tak med den ene hånden under luktfilteret og ta det ut.
	3. Forvarm stekeovnen til maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft :).
	4. Regenerer luktfilteret i 120 minutter i stekeovnen på maks. 200 °C (sirkulasjonsluft :).
	5. Påse at rommet er godt ventilert. Åpne et vindu.
	6. La luktfilteret avkjøles.
	7. Sett inn luktfilteret, vipp det opp og la tappen klikke på plass. Når du gjør dette, må du holde hånden under luktfilteret.
	8. Sett inn fettfiltrene (se "Bruksanvisning for ventilatoren“).
	Tärkeitä ohjeita

	: Loukkaantumisvaara!
	Ilmavirran ohjaimen asennus
	Hajusuodattimen regenerointi

	: Palovammojen vaara!
	Huomautuksia
	1. Irrota rasvasuodatin (ks. "Liesituulettimen käyttöohje").
	2. Hajusuodatin on painava, tartu sen tähden toisella kädellä alhaalta hajusuodattimeen ja ota se pois paikaltaan.
	3. Esilämmitä uuni enintään lämpötilaan 200 °C (kiertoilma :).
	4. Regeneroi hajusuodatinta 120 minuuttia uunissa enintään lämpötilassa 200 °C (kiertoilma :).
	5. Varmista, että huoneessa on hyvä tuuletus. Avaa ikkuna.
	6. Anna hajusuodattimen jäähtyä.
	7. Aseta hajusuodatin paikalleen, käännä ylöspäin ja lukitse kieleke. Tartu tällöin toisella kädellä alhaalta hajusuodattimeen.
	8. Asenna rasvasuodatin (ks. "Liesituulettimen käyttöohje").
	Vigtigt

	: Fare for kvæstelser!
	Cirkulationsføring monteres
	Regenerere lugtfilter

	: Fare for forbrænding!
	Anvisninger
	1. Afmontering af fedtfilter (se "Brugsanvisningen til emhætten“).
	2. Lugtfiltret er tungt, hold derfor med den ene hånd under lugtfiltret under afmontagen.
	3. Opvarm ovnen til maks. 200°C (cirkulationsluft :).
	4. Regenerer lugtfiltret i 120 minutter i ovnen ved makimalt 200 °C (cirkulationsluft :).
	5. Sørg for, at rummet er godt ventileret. Luk et vindue op.
	6. Lad lugtfiltret køle af.
	7. Sæt lugtfiltret i, klap det op, og lad lasken gå i indgreb.Hold samtidig med en hånd under lugtfiltret.
	8. Montering af fedtfiltre (se "Brugsanvisningen til emhætten“).
	Consejos y advertencias

	: ¡Peligro de lesiones!
	Montar el desvío de circulación de aire
	Regenerar el filtro desodorizante

	: ¡Peligro de quemaduras!
	Notas
	1. Desmontar el filtro antigrasa (véase «Instrucciones de uso de la campana extractora»).
	2. El filtro desodorizante pesa: se recomienda poner una mano debajo y retirarlo.
	3. Precalentar el horno a una temperatura máxima de 200 °C (circulación de aire :).
	4. Regenerar el filtro desodorizante en el horno a 200 °C como máximo (circulación de aire :) durante 120 minutos.
	5. Asegurarse de que la estancia esté bien ventilada. Abrir una ventana.
	6. Dejar enfriar el filtro desodorizante.
	7. Colocar el filtro desodorizante, plegarlo hacia arriba y encajar la lengüeta.Agarrar por debajo el filtro desodorizante con una mano.
	8. Montar el filtro antigrasa (véase «Instrucciones de uso de la campana extractora»).
	Indicações importantes

	: Perigo de ferimentos!
	Montagem do separador da circulação de ar
	Regenerar o filtro de odores

	: Perigo de queimaduras!
	Notas
	1. Desmonte os filtros de gorduras (consulte "Manual de instruções do exaustor").
	2. O filtro de odores é pesado, por isso, segure com uma mão por baixo deste e desmonte-o.
	3. Pré-aqueça o forno no máximo a 200 °C (ar circulante:).
	4. Regenere o filtro de odores durante 120 minutos no forno, no máximo a 200 °C (ar circulante :).
	5. Certifique-se de que o espaço se encontra bem arejado. Abra uma janela.
	6. Deixe arrefecer o filtro de odores.
	7. Coloque o filtro de odores, vire-o para cima e engate a patilha. Para tal, segure com uma mão por baixo do filtro de odores.
	8. Monte os filtros de gorduras (consulte "Manual de instruções do exaustor").
	Recommandations importantes

	: Risque de blessure !
	Monter le clapet aiguillant sur le mode Recyclage de l’air
	Régénérer le filtre à odeurs

	: Risque de brûlure !
	Remarques
	1. Démontez le filtre à graisse métallique (voir la « Notice d'utilisation de la hotte aspirante »).
	2. Le filtre à odeurs est lourd : placez par conséquent une main sous le filtre à odeurs et démontez-le.
	3. Préchauffez le four à 200°C maximum (chaleur ventilée :).
	4. Régénérez le filtre à odeurs pendant 120 minutes au four à 200 °C maximum (chaleur ventilée :).
	5. Assurez-vous que la pièce est bien ventilée. Ouvrez une fenêtre.
	6. Laissez refroidir le filtre à odeurs.
	7. Mettez en place le filtre à odeurs, rabattez-le vers le haut et enclenchez la patte. Saisissez le filtre à odeurs par le bas avec une main.
	8. Montez le filtre à graisse métallique (voir la « Notice d'utilisation de la hotte aspirante »).
	Belangrijke aanwijzingen

	: Risico van letsel!
	Luchtgeleider monteren
	Geurfilter regenereren

	: Gevaar voor verbranding!
	Aanwijzingen
	1. De vetfilters demonteren (zie „gebruiksaanwijzing van de afzuigkap“).
	2. Het geurfilter is zwaar, daarom één hand onder het geurfilter houden en dit uitbouwen.
	3. De oven op maximaal 200°C (circulatielucht :) voorverwarmen.
	4. Geurfilter in de voorverwarmde oven bij maximaal 200 °C (circulatielucht :) gedurende 120 minuten regenereren.
	5. Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte goed is geventileerd. Open een raam.
	6. Laat het geurfilter afkoelen.
	7. Het geurfilter plaatsen, naar boven klappen en de vergrendeling vastklikken. Hierbij een hand onder het geurfilter houden.
	8. De vetfilters inbouwen (zie „gebruiksaanwijzing bij de afzuigkap“).
	Avvertenze importanti

	: Pericolo di lesioni!
	Montaggio del deflettore aria
	Rigenerazione del filtro odori

	: Pericolo di ustioni!
	Avvertenze
	1. Rimuovere il filtro per grassi (vedere "Istruzioni per l'uso della cappa di aspirazione").
	2. Il filtro antiodore è pesante, pertanto afferrare con una mano il filtro antiodore da sotto e smontarlo.
	3. Preriscaldare il forno portandolo a una temperatura massima di 200 °C (ricircolo d'aria :).
	4. Rigenerare il filtro antiodore in forno per 120 minuti a una temperatura massima di 200 °C (ricircolo d'aria :).
	5. Assicurarsi che la stanza sia ben arieggiata. Aprire una finestra.
	6. Lasciar raffreddare il filtro antiodore.
	7. Inserire il filtro antiodore, piegarlo verso l'alto e innestare la linguetta. Con una mano, afferrare il filtro antiodore da sotto.
	8. Installare il filtro per grassi (vedere "Istruzioni per l'uso della cappa di aspirazione").
	Σημαντικές υποδείξεις

	: Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
	Συναρμολόγηση της επένδυσης καμινάδας
	Αναγέννηση του φίλτρου οσμών

	: Κίνδυνος εγκαύματος!
	Υποδείξεις
	1. Αφαιρέστε τα φίλτρα λίπους (βλέπε "Οδηγίες χρήσης του απορροφητήρα").
	2. Το φίλτρο οσμών είναι βαρύ, γι’ αυτό πιάστε με το ένα χέρι κάτω από το φίλτρο οσμών και αφαιρέστε το.
	3. Προθερμάνετε τον φούρνο πολύ στους 200 °C (ανακυκλοφορία αέρα :).
	4. Αναγεννήστε το φίλτρο οσμών για 120 λεπτά στον φούρνο το πολύ στους 200 °C (ανακυκλοφορία αέρα :).
	5. Βεβαιωθείτε, ότι το δωμάτιο αερίζεται καλά. Ανοίξτε ένα παράθυρο.
	6. Αφήστε το φίλτρο οσμών να κρυώσει.
	7. Τοποθετήστε το φίλτρο οσμών, σηκώστε το προς τα πάνω και ασφαλίστε τη γλώσσα.Γι’ αυτό πιάστε με το ένα χέρι κάτω από το φίλτρο οσμών.
	8. Τοποθετήστε τα φίλτρα λίπους (βλέπε "Οδηγίες χρήσης του απορροφητήρα").

	Önemli uyarılar

	: Yaralanma tehlikesi!
	Dolaşımlı hava çıtasının monte edilmesi
	Koku filtresi rejenerasyonu

	: Yanma tehlikesi!
	Bilgiler
	1. Yağ filtresini sökünüz (bkz. "Aspiratör kullanım kılavuzu").
	2. Koku filtresi ağırdır, bu nedenle bir elinizle koku filtresini alttan tutunuz ve filtreyi sökünüz.
	3. Fırını maksimum 200°C (hava dolaşımı :) sıcaklıkta ön ısıtmaya tabi tutunuz.
	4. Koku filtresini fırında 120 dakika süreyle maksimum 200 °C'de (dolaşımlı hava :) tazeleyiniz.
	5. Odanın iyi havalandırıldığından emin olunuz. Bir pencere açınız.
	6. Koku filtresini soğumaya bırakınız.
	7. Koku filtresini yerleştiriniz, yukarı doğru katlayınız ve kulağı yerine yerleştiriniz. Bu sırada bir elinizle koku filtresinin altından tutunuz.
	8. Yağ filtresini takınız (bkz. "Aspiratör kullanım kılavuzu").
	Важные указания

	: Опасность травм!
	Монтаж переходника для режима циркуляции
	Регенерация поглотителя запахов

	: Опасность ожога!
	Указания
	1. Снимите жироулавливающий фильтр (см. «Руководство по эксплуатации вытяжки»).
	2. Поглотитель запахов тяжёлый. Снимайте его, придерживая за нижнюю часть рукой.
	3. Разогрейте духовой шкаф до макс. температуры 200°C (в режиме конвекции :).
	4. Поглотитель запахов регенерируется в духовом шкафу в течение 120 минут при макс. температуре 200 °C (в режиме конвекции :)
	5. Убедитесь, что помещение хорошо проветрено. Откройте окно.
	6. Дайте поглотителю запахов остыть.
	7. Вставьте поглотитель запахов, откиньте вверх и защёлкните лапку. придерживая его за нижнюю часть рукой.
	8. Установите жироулавливающий фильтр (см. «Руководство по эксплуатации вытяжки»).

	Olulised märkused

	: Vigastuste oht!
	Õhuringlusjuhiku paigaldamine
	Lõhnafiltri regenereerimine

	: Põletusoht!
	Märkused
	1. Võtke rasvafiltrid maha (vt Õhupuhasti kasutusjuhend).
	2. Lõhnafilter on raske, seepärast hoidke lõhnafiltrit ühe käega alt kinni ja eemaldage see siis.
	3. Laske ahjul kuumeneda maksimaaltemperatuurile 200°C (ringlev õhk :).
	4. Regenereerige lõhnafiltrit 120 minuti vältel ahjus maksimaaltemperatuuril 200 °C (ringlev õhk :).
	5. Veenduge, et ruum on hea ventilatsiooniga. Avage aken.
	6. Laske lõhnafiltril jahtuda.
	7. Asetage lõhnafilter kohale, keerake üles ja laske lukustuda.Seejuures toetage lõhnafiltrit ühe käega alt.
	8. Paigaldage rasvafiltrid (vt Õhupuhasti kasutusjuhend).
	Svarbios nuorodos

	: Pavojus susižeisti!
	Recirkuliacijos kreiptuvo montavimas
	Kvapų filtro atnaujinimas

	: Pavojus nudegti!
	Pastabos
	1. Išmontuokite riebalų filtrą (žr. „Gartraukio naudojimo instrukcija“).
	2. Kvapų filtras yra sunkus, todėl išmontuodami viena ranka prilaikykite jį iš apačios.
	3. Įkaitinkite orkaitę maks. iki 200 °C (recirkuliacija :).
	4. 120 minučių atnaujinkite kvapų filtrą orkaitėje ne aukštesnėje kaip 200 °C temperatūroje (recirkuliacija :).
	5. Įsitikinkite, kad patalpa gerai vėdinama. Atidarykite langą.
	6. Leiskite kvapų filtrui atvėsti.
	7. Įdėkite kvapų filtrą, užlenkite į viršų ir užfiksuokite liežuvėlį. Tuo metu ranka prilaikykite kvapų filtrą iš apačios.
	8. Įmontuokite riebalų filtrą (žr. „Gartraukio naudojimo instrukcija“).
	Svarīgi norādījumi

	: Savainojumu risks!
	Gaisa cirkulācijas kanāla uzstādīšana
	Smakas filtra atjaunošana

	: Apdegumu risks!
	Norādījumi
	1. Demontējiet tauku filtru (sk. „Tvaiku nosūcēja lietošanas pamācība“).
	2. Smaku filtrs ir smags, tādēļ satveriet to ar vienu roku no apakšas un demontējiet.
	3. Uzkarsējiet cepeškrāsni līdz maks. 200 °C (gaisa recirkulācija :).
	4. Izpildiet smakas filtra atjaunošanu cepeškrāsnī 120 minūtes maks. 200 °C temperatūrā (gaisa recirkulācija :).
	5. Nodrošiniet telpā labu ventilāciju. Atveriet logu.
	6. Ļaujiet smakas filtram atdzist.
	7. Ievietojiet smaku filtru, paceliet to uz augšu un nostipriniet mēlīti. To darot, ar roku pieturiet smaku filtru no apakšas.
	8. Uzstādiet tauku filtru (sk. „Tvaiku nosūcēja lietošanas pamācība“).
	Ważne wskazówki

	: Niebezpieczeństwo obrażeń!
	Montowanie kierownicy powietrza obiegowego
	Regeneracja filtra zapachów

	: Niebezpieczeństwo oparzenia!
	Wskazówki
	1. Zdemontować filtr przeciwtłuszczowy (patrz „Instrukcja obsługi okapu“).
	2. Filtr zapachów jest ciężki, dlatego podczas demontażu należy jedną ręką należy podtrzymać go od spodu.
	3. Nagrzać piekarnik do maksymalnie 200°C (termoobieg :).
	4. Filtr zapachów regenerować przez 120 minut w piekarniku nagrzanym do maksymalnie 200°C (termoobieg :).
	5. Upewnić się, że pomieszczenie jest dobrze wentylowane. Otworzyć okno.
	6. Pozostawić filtr zapachów do ostygnięcia.
	7. Założyć filtr zapachów, odchylić do góry i zablokować klapkę. Filtr zapachów chwycić przy tym ręką od spodu.
	8. Zamontować filtr przeciwtłuszczowy (patrz „Instrukcja obsługi okapu“).
	Indicaţii importante

	: Pericol de rănire!
	Montarea deflectorului pentru aerul recirculat
	Regenerarea filtrului de miros

	: Pericol de arsuri!
	Indicaţii
	1. Demontaţi filtrul metalic pentru grăsimi (consultaţi „Instrucţiunile de utilizare a hotei“).
	2. Filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute este greu; de aceea, amplasaţi o mână sub acesta şi demontaţi-l.
	3. Preîncălziţi cuptorul la o temperatură de maximum 200 °C (a aerului recirculat :).
	4. Lăsaţi filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute să se regenereze timp de 120 de minute în interiorul cuptorului, la o temperatură de maximum 200 °C (a aerului recirculat :).
	5. Asiguraţi-vă că încăperea este bine aerisită. Deschideţi fereastra.
	6. Lăsaţi filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute să se răcească.
	7. Introduceţi filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute, rabataţi- l îns sus şi fixaţi eclisa. Prindeţi de jos cu o mână filtrul de neutralizare a mirosurilor neplăcute.
	8. Montaţi filtrul metalic pentru grăsimi (consultaţi „Instrucţiunile de utilizare a hotei“).
	Fontos tudnivalók

	: Sérülésveszély!
	Keringetettlevegő-terelőlap beszerelése
	Szagszűrő regenerálása

	: Égési sérülés veszélye!
	Utasítások
	1. Szerelje ki a zsírszűrőket (lásd a „Páraelszívó használati utasítását“).
	2. A szagszűrő nehéz, ezért egy kézzel nyúljon a szagszűrő alá, amikor kiszereli azt.
	3. Melegítse elő a sütőt maximum 200 °C-ra (légkeringetés : mellett).
	4. Regenerálja a szagszűrőt 120 percig a sütőben maximum 200 °C-on (légkeringetés : mellett).
	5. Biztosítja a helyiség megfelelő szellőzését. Nyisson ablakot.
	6. Hagyja lehűlni a szagszűrőt.
	7. Helyezze be a szagszűrőt, hajtsa fel és pattintsa be a fület. Eközben egy kézzel nyúljon a szagszűrő alá.
	8. Szerelje be a zsírszűrőket (lásd a „Páraelszívó használati utasítását“).
	Pomembni napotki

	: Nevarnost telesnih poškodb!
	Namestitev deflektorja
	Regeneracija filtra za vonjave

	: Nevarnost opeklin!
	Opombe
	1. Odstranite maščobne filtre (glejte „Navodila za uporabo nape“).
	2. Filter za vonjave je težak, zato z eno roko primite filter za vonjave na spodnji strani in ga odstranite.
	3. Pečico ogrejte na največ 200 °C (kroženje zraka :).
	4. Filter za vonjave 120 minut regenerirajte v pečici pri 200 °C (kroženje zraka :).
	5. Poskrbite, da bo prostor dobro prezračen. Odprite okno.
	6. Pustite, da se filter za vonjave ohladi.
	7. Vstavite filter za vonjave in ga dvignite, da se jeziček zaskoči. Pri tem z eno roko primite filter za vonjave na spodnji strani.
	8. Vgradite maščobne filtre (glejte „Navodila za uporabo nape“).
	Důležitá upozornění

	: Nebezpečí poranění!
	Montáž cirkulační výhybky
	Regenerace pachového filtru

	: Nebezpeční popálení!
	Upozornění
	1. Demontujte tukové filtry (viz „Návod k obsluze digestoře“).
	2. Pachový filtr je těžký, proto ho zespodu uchopte rukou a demontujte ho.
	3. Pečicí troubu předehřejte na maximálně 200 °C (:druh ohřevu horký vzduch).
	4. Pachový filtr regenerujte 120 minut v pečicí troubě při maximálně 200 °C (:druh ohřevu horký vzduch).
	5. Zajistěte, aby byla místnost dobře větraná. Otevřete okno.
	6. Pachový filtr nechte vychladnout.
	7. Nasaďte pachový filtr, přiklopte ho nahoru a nechte zaskočit západku. Zároveň držte jednou rukou pachový filtr zespodu.
	8. Namontujte tukové filtry (viz „Návod k obsluze digestoře“).
	Dôležité upozornenia

	: Nebezpečenstvo poranenia!
	Montáž cirkulačnej výhybky
	Regenerácia pachového filtra

	: Nebezpečenstvo popálenia!
	Upozornenia
	1. Demontujte tukový filter (pozri „Návod na použitie odsávača pár“).
	2. Pachový filter je ťažký, preto ho jednou rukou chyťte zospodu a vyberte ho.
	3. Rúru na pečenie predhrejte max. na 200 °C (cirkulácia vzduchu :).
	4. Pachový filter regenerujte v rúre pri max. teplote 200 °C (cirkulácia vzduchu :) 120 minút.
	5. Zabezpečte, aby bola miestnosť dobre vetraná. Otvorte okno.
	6. Pachový filter nechajte vychladnúť.
	7. Pachový filter vložte, vyklopte nahor a nechajte príložku zapadnúť. Zároveň držte jednou rukou pachový filter zospodu.
	8. Namontujte tukový filter (pozri „Návod na použitie odsávača pár“).
	Važne napomene

	: Opasnost od ozljede!
	Montaža ventilatora
	Regeneracija filtra za mirise

	: Opasnost od opeklina!
	Napomene
	1. Izvadite filtre za masnoću (vidi „Upute za uporabu kuhinjske nape“).
	2. Filtar za mirise je težak, stoga uhvatite jednom rukom ispod filtra za mirise i izvadite ga.
	3. Zagrijte pećnicu na maksimalno 200°C (ventilator :).
	4. Filtar za mirise regenerirajte u pećnici na maksimalno 200 °C (ventilator :) u trajanju od 120 minuta.
	5. Provjerite je li prostorija dobro prozračena. Otvorite prozor.
	6. Ostavite filtar za mirise da se ohladi.
	7. Umetnite filtar za mirise, preklopite prema gore i uglavite spojnicu. Pritom jednom rukom uhvatite ispod filtra za mirise.
	8. Stavite filtre za masnoću (vidi „Upute za uporabu kuhinjske nape“).
	Ò Ръководство за монтаж
	Важни указания


	: Опасност от нараняване!
	Монтиране на ключа за рециркулиращ въздух
	Регенериране на филтъра за миризма

	: Опасност от изгаряне!
	Указание
	1. Демонтирайте филтрите за мазнина (вж. "Ръководство за употреба на абсорбатора").
	2. Филтърът за миризми е тежък, ето защо с една ръка хванете под филтъра за миризми и го демонтирайте.
	3. Предварително загрейте фурната до максимум 200°C (циркулация на въздуха :).
	4. Регенерирайте филтъра за миризми за 120 минути във фурната при максимум 200 °C (циркулация на въздуха :).
	5. Уверете се, че помещението е добре проветрено. Отворете прозорец.
	6. Оставете филтъра за миризма да се охлади.
	7. Поставете филтъра за миризми, наклонете нагоре и фиксирайте езичето. При това с една ръка хванете под филтъра за миризма.
	8. Монтирайте металните филтри за мазнина (вж. "Упътване за експлоатация на абсорбатора").

	ò Uputstvo o postavljanju
	Važne napomene


	: Opasnost od povrede!
	Montaža deflektora vazduha
	Regeneracija filtera za mirise

	: Opasnost od opekotina!
	Napomene
	1. Demontirajte filter za masnoću (videti „Uputstvo za upotrebu aspiratora“).
	2. Filter za mirise je težak, zbog toga ga jednom rukom odozdo obuhvatite i izvadite ga.
	3. Rernu unapred zagrejte na maks. 200 °C (ventilator :).
	4. Filter za mirise regenerišite 120 minuta u rerni na maks. 200°C (ventilator :).
	5. Uverite se da se prostorija dobro provetrava. Otvorite prozor.
	6. Sačekajte da se filter za mirise ohladi.
	7. Postavite filter za mirise, preklopite ga nagore tako da jezičak ulegne. Pritom rukom odozdo uhvatite ispod filtera za mirise.
	8. Montirajte filter za masnoću (videti „Uputstvo za upotrebu aspiratora“).
	æ Упатство за монтажа
	Важни напомени


	: Опасност од повреда!
	Монтирајте сепаратор за циркулирачкиот воздух
	Регенерирање на филтрите за миризби

	: Опасност од изгореници!
	Напомени
	1. Демонтирајте го филтерот за маснотии (види „Упатство за користење на аспираторот“).
	2. Филтерот за миризби е тежок, затоа фатете со една рака под него и демонтирајте го.
	3. Претходно загрејте ја рерната на максимални 200°C (циркулационен воздух :).
	4. Регенерирајте ги филтрите за миризби 120 минути во рерна на максимални 200 °C (циркулационен воздух :).
	5. Проверете дали просторијата е добро проветрена. Отворете прозорец.
	6. Оставете го филтерот за миризби да се олади.
	7. Вметнете го филтерот за миризби, преклопете го нагоре и јазичето нека се вклопи. Притоа држете со другата рака под филтрите за миризби.
	8. Монтирајте го филтерот за маснотии (види „Упатство за користење на аспираторот“).
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